K . No.0072-09
® 1979-1

BE5554S0PJB

model DDL 555 4 SERIES

— AR FEERYVEERN I >~

Single Needle Lockstitch
Industrial Sewing Machine

Equipped with an Automatic Thread Trimmer

e S S ek el S et S et St S S S S e e Skt ke e e SIS

PARTS BOOK

TOKYO JUKI INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD.







HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS BOOK

1. As a basic principle, this parts book is divided into various sections according to the functions
2. The part numbers of parts shown in the figure indicate the corresponding numbers{Ref.No.)
3. Explanation of codes

1) (1) » mark means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
2) 001....... ....refer to “Note’’ explanation at bottom of page.
2) Codes on the “"E.C. (Engineering change)’’ column
D A10/74 ............ Added from October, 1974
2) D.1/765............... Obsoleted from January, 1975
3) When D.{obsoleted) and A.{added) are indicated together
D.12/74
A.12/74)

@ When previous parts {Obsoleted part) and new parts {Added parts) are not interchangeable with each other:
In this case, even obsoleted parts(D.) can be ordered with the obsoieted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and

place your orders.

{Example)
Ref. i Amt.
No. Note Part No. Description E.C. Rea.
xS & & EEER & 4 E380s
- —— = -1
1 B1401-100-000 Needle bar ! D.12/74 N g — =
1-1 o« B1401-100-000-A Needle bar 1A.12/74 ] /8 1) ot — 1

@ In case when previous parts and new part are interchangeable with each other:
!n this case the new part number is replaced on the '’ 5% (Japanese’ column of the previous parts, so please order by the new
part number!

(Example)

Ref. ; Amt.

No. Note Part No. Description E.C. Rea.
EiE &h i XEFA &h &2 ¥

1 B1105-200-000 Frame cover 'D.12/74 | B1105-300-000 =
—_— —m — - s :
B1105-300-000 Frame cover LA12/74 ! T —hHhsi— 1
(4 C.3/75 .............. This indicates error was discovered in March, 1975 and so it was corrected to a new part number.
Please note that in this case, the corrected part number is shown in the part number column and the wrong part
number is shown in the ** & & (Japanese’ column, so please order by the correct part number.

{Example)
Ref. i Amt.
No. Note Part No. Description E.C. Req.
g & F ZEER & # “i
1 e B1105-500-000 Frame cover C.3/75 _BITD8666-000__ 1
1 t
Correct No. Wrong No.
5 M.5/75.............. The amount required is changed from March, 1975
The new amount required is shown in the “Amt. Reg.”” column.

3) Codes on the “Amt. Req."” column

1 ... Indicates amount required is 2.

220. Indicates length in meters. {unit is meter)

3 — ... Indicates parts obsoleted from the parts book.

4 (1).......c.cececeee. Indicates sub parts which construct the assembly part.

Assembly part is shown as “asm.” and 2 = in Japanese, in the ‘Description’’ column.
(Example)
Ref. Note Part No. Description E.C. Amt.
No. o Req.
iEiC an & EEER & £ i

10 B1105-900-0A0 Frame cover[asm] FL—nni—[25] 1
11 B1105-900-000 Frame cover L —hLhsN— (1)
12 S$5-8110310-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=2.8 b AF 11/64-40 L=2.8 (2)

D ekt s e e e B e R R e T S U S o

When Ordering The Spare Parts:

In order to ensure that we deliver the correct parts to you, please clearly state when ordering the corresponding PART 3
NUMBER (e.g. B1109-012-A00) and also the PARTS BOOK NUMBER (e.g. 0010-01, given at the top right of the
cover) or the MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER, because there are some parts which have been changed.

. OV TOUUURUS TN . e




NR=YTyIDORHK
|, 2=y 7y o, AANE LT, MBS KPR S > T 08 4,
2., @EsRanaBSo&G# R EZA S TU S No.(Rel. No) ZXMIEY 5 A > F v 2RIZL 5T, TOSB/HbLALN &4,
3. gy

1) “SEET WMo its
W@l N — Y Ty IR L TSEVETE & s ARSA A AR L % Y

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ R—=2TFo “NER" O EML TTF &,

2) “ESESEA" Woltss

@D A. 10/74-------1974FFE 10 £ DRI S 4Ltz

@ D. 175 seeeeeees 19753 | A & 0 WIBR & 4u7s,
@ D. (ER). A.GEDI) HGHRE L TH B A
D. 12/74
AL 12 74)

@ FEOBEINEL L AN GE
ZOGEENIER (D) ShSFTLANENXNTEE YL 6, AWEFAL LN, A A OB 238N L TALE T & Uy,

()
Ref. P Amt.
No. Note Part No. Description E.C. Red.
sEfS S k- ,_Z—"Es_ﬁi‘r_ﬂ_ﬂ R E s
1 n B1401-100-000 Needle bar ' D.12/74 | N1 o — -
1-1 % B1401-100-000-A Needle bar I A.12/74-JI R e 1
b BRSO EHIRMEA H B PSS HEW
ZoBEE. IBBSOFILSEFBMIZ T NI, DI L SEBAMRAL Th O F 40T, L& EFETBLEXTF &Ly,
(6]
Ref. T Amt.
No. Note Part No. Description E.C. . Req.
iEhe &h I WA Sh * 2858

| ot - -
1 B B1105-200-000 Frame cover _ : D.12/74 B1105-300-000 I =
| )
B1105-30C-000 Frame cover 1LA12/74 ! T — L N— 1

4 C 3775 e 19755FE 3 BRI &3 2 AR L 728y, TEL W EIFICITIE & v,
IOHMELLFMCELCSEFL, AKX EWZMRCDRZFEHSUEAL Th N E 4 DT,
IE L U &R THRERTF & Ly,

(51
Ref. . Amt.
No. Note Part No. Description E.C. Req.
;xR S f Al O 25 A = 35§
1 “ B1105-500:000 Frame cover C.3/75 “BT105-608-000 1
x — T
IE L Sk W - T S
B M. 575 eeennnn 19753E"S Al & O 4@ A2 2z 2y - 12,
COOGEMEIMCEITL MBS RITRLTHN &4,
3) il WMo
® 2 e i, 2@ &L I T,
@ 2.0 -eoeee B, 2X—PLERHLEY (it X — b TH )
@ e SR Ty I h S MIEE & AL 8BRS T
a (G S EEXEED HBBB LWL TS F8ALrRHL I
ARG (L SBMWICHEL T Maum,” T 2 2 SWoRLTh N £ 4,
()
Ref. - ., : Amt.
No. Note Part No. Description E:C. Req.
JERT i) & R A & £ 2808
10 B1105-900-0A0 Frame cover[asm.| L —sms— [22 1
1 B1105-900-000 Frame cover T — L HN— (1)
12 §S-8110310-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=-2.8 b X 11/66-40 L=2.8 (2)

HABREXDOEOHER

IOR—Y Ty s CRBIATVI2HBARKEEEXNBE. BROFS(H A (F. B1109-012-A00) THIEXT &
LW, BhET.HEN -y Ty s 0ERES(REELE. BIA (. No. 0010-01)X (3. BHEES +HERTET (L
FUTT.

BERNEHBRD—HYER L IBENHN ETOTITHETE L,

B 8 T B T A § AR A B A B 8 8 T B A BT B Bt § T A B T B A B B A B B T A BT S T B A B B BT B A AT B A B S B B T B IS TS I S A S e S A S T B TR I 5 S B S e AR B O

B 650 454 S ITESCRSTRIC OIS @ ST,

R b A S S B S S S



CONTENTS
8 R

1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
BRER - SMEEBAIR . .. 1
2. MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS
BB SRR 3
3. UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
v O s 5
4. PRESSER BAR & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS
PRIHE « RIV AR o 7
5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1)
BB (1) 9
6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2)
R BR () e 11
7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS
R ERERIIER 13
8. MOTOR PULLEY & TRUNKING CORD COMPONENTS
T—F =T =) O —FBME 15
9. OIL LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
IR 16
10. OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS
I R B 17
11. WIPER COMPONENTS
AN =R 18
12. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS
BEIBGR YIREBIE . . 19
13. AK-2: PRESSER LIFTING SOLENOID COMPONENTS (SPECIAL ORDER PARTS)
AK-2 BT ES5V L /A FEBR (BFBLEABG) . . o 21
14. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DDL-555A-4 (FOR LIGHT WEIGHT MATERIALS)
DDL-555A-4 HHASS GEMIB) ..o 23
15. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
R R ..o 24
16. BELT COVER COMPONENTS
NIV b N = B 25
17. NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS
R 26
{Note)

This parts book contains machine No. with dark blue color, so please use this book from
machine No. 1001 up.

GCxE)
SDR—Y Ty S RBHEES T L — F BARHOI001 SR E Y SHATE L,




1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS §REB - S RRAMR




1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEQUS COVER COMPONENTS

R

ef. Note Part No.
No.
£+ L
1 D1121-555-DA0
2 001 SS-7111120-5P
3 B1179-552-000
4 D1127-555-D00
5 $5-5090610-SP
6 D1122-555-D00
7 B1118-522-000
B1118-555-D00
8 B1119-522-000
B1119-415.000-A
9 S$S-7110910-SP
10 D3161-555-8A0
1 D3162-555-B00
12 D3161-555-B00
13 B3214-047-000
14 D3168-555-B00
15 B3216-047-000
16 S5S-8110510-SP
i SS-8110410-TP
17 B1114-012-000
18 §S-7112420-SP
19 NS-6110530-5P
20 WP-0450000-5D
21 B3534-012-000
22 B1117-552-000
23 B1186-552-000
24 D1123-555-D00
25 <01 SS-7110510-SP
26 B1187-552-000
27 B1117-552-000
28 B1164-012-000
29 D1188-555-DA0
30 D1190-555-DA0
31 §5-6080410-SP
32 D1126-555-D00
33 §5-5090610-SP
34 S$5-8150710-SP
35 .02 B3118-552-B00
36 B3111-126-0A0
37 §S5-8090670-5P
38 B3111-126-000
39 03 B3128-012-000
40 B3115-5652-000
41 B3126-012-000
42 B3132-552-000
43 03 B3129-012-A00
44 B3120-125-000
45 B3116-125-000
46 04 B1109-012-A0B
47 05 D1109-555-D0i
47- 06 B1109-552-000
48 S$S-2110920-TP
49 07 B1190-450-000
50 B1110-012-0A0
51 B1111-012-000
52 §S-6060210-SP
53 B1104-122-000
54 B1105-122-000
55 B1106-122-000
56 NS-6150310-SP
57 B1166-552-000-A
58 08 D2467-555-B00
59 B1148-555-000
GO B1147-555-000
61 B1189-415-000
62 D2112-5655-B00
63 S$5-7150940-SP

Note (Fi2)

01....

Description E.C.
T¥EEA dh 2

Faceplateasm. . ... .. ... ..., ... ...... KA BT G W Vi wie sme meies s s
Screw 11/64-40 L=10.5 . . . ... ... ... ...... FhEeIFL 11/64 40 L=1056 ,.....
Rubberplug . ... ... .. ... ... ... ... ..... Pk ey T o S, B SUNREE 554
Frame thread guide B . . . .. ... ... ... ... . T=h A+T7oF4 B ... innnn.
Screw 9/64-40 L=6.0 . .. .. ... ... ... ... . F2232 96440 L=6 ..........
Face plategasket . . . . .. ... ... ........... FR s - L T U TR et e
Side pldte s SSwand o6 o OF DR, . D.11/78 DI1118-555-DO0 - - » « = v v vve e
Sideplate . . ., ... ANVTIB 7 Al . w . . ... o vl dmersoiis 45 ste
Gasket o ;o wie e S EesET e S ..DA1/78 BITI9-415-000-4 . . ...
Gosket s am s, W Sl ey CANTIB AL N E e
Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5 ... ... ... ........... TAETEY 1164 40 =8B U vu . 53
First tension postasm. . .. ... .............. FA4A4F AbFa—i— £32.....,..
Thread guide . . . . ... ... ... FA44F A bFa—witi— FToitd
First tension post . . . .. .. .. .. .. FA414F AbrbFa—dim oo
Bobbin winder tensiondisc . .. . ... ... ....... AbFa—=S Y500,
SPring . L L i LW W Ve EE e a e BAAF b Fra—m o83 oo ...
Bobbin winder tensionnut ..., ... ... . ... ... ArFFa= Fwb o i
Screw 11/64-40L-50 . ............. D.6/78 SS-B110410-TP. . . .. . v i s
Screw 11/64-40 L=35 . .. . . . _....... C.6/78 SS-8110410-SP. . . . ... . v vv .
Thread guidepin . . . . ... ..., ... ......... AT A=,
Screw 11/64-40L=240 . ....... ... ........ THhEIED 116440 L=24 .......
Nut 11/64-40 . . . ... .. ................ . 6H2F b 116440 ... ..........
Washer4.6x80x0.5 . ................... ESHYH2 45X80X05 . ... .., .., .
Gasket . . . & . o s . W0 GEEE L TEEE . . . o . . L
Rubberplug . ... .. ... ... .............. TFE FaooT o
Rubber plug . . cogremei s . om0 e . Byl . . S . L Pa—=4 ForUnufF FTHEyuT.
Thread take-up lever cover . . . ... ... .. ....... T AN — e e
Screw 11/64-40 L=5.0 ., ... .. ... ... ....... TRETEXY 11,6440 L=5 ........
Rubberplug . ... .. ... ... .. ... ... ... TF o FeoT
Rubberplug ... ... .. ... . . ... . ... ... ... i
Rubberplug .. ..... .. .. ... . ... . ...... TF FaooT o e e e
Armoil shieldasm. ... ... ... ... .. ....... AT AR—N TE ..
Oilfeltasm. .. ... . ... ... ... ... ....... TrEry Fa—anNgl)—w sz ., ...
Screw 1/8-44 L=4.0 . ... ... .... ... ....... E332 1844 L=4 ..., .......
Frame thread guide A . .. .. ... ... ....... T—=b AMTPoFA AL,
Screw9/64-40L=6.0 . ... ................. F22%¥ 96440 L=6..........
Screw 15/64-28L=70 .. ... ............... AL 156428 L=7 ..........
Tensionrelease pin . . . .. .......... .. C.7/78 B3118-552-A00 . . . ... ... . .......
Tension post socketasm. . . .. ... ........... ThFa—-2 K—=5q4 2=z ..., ..
Screw9/64-40 L=55 . . . ... .. ... .. ........ A% 06440 L=55 .., ., . ...,
Tension postsocket . . . .. ... ... ... ... ... AV Fa—> F—=xa ... ...
Take-upspring . .. . . ... .. R
Tension Post . . . ... ... AbrFa—s FH—o . o
Tensiondisc . ... ... .. .. ... AbFa—- HS5. 00
Tensiondischolder . .. ... ................ A bFa—2 YIF4Hx.......
Tensionspring A . ... AbFFa—3 52 A o
Tensiondiscstopper . ... ... ... ... ........ AIrFa— Y5 HAALFF A ... ...
Tensionnut . . ... ... L ArFa— Fowb ..
Throat plate (A)D=19 . . ... ... ... ........ NI A 19
Throatplate {i} D=1.6 .. ... ............... NYAZ 0 NB e
ThroatplateD=18 . .. ..., ........ AB/78 A5 18 .
Screw 11/64-40L=85 ... ... ............. . TAYITXL 116440 L=85 .......
Serew .. oL L B B N
Bedslideasm. ... ... ................... IAXYAR T3 o
SPring . ..., RANYAZ N
Screw3/32-56 L=1.9 .. . ... ... ... ... ... ... 53 3325 L=19 ..........
Bedscrewstud A . ... ... ... ... ... ... .. NN S Fa— A .
Bedscrewstud B .. ... ... ... . ... ... ... . Ny FoYFa— B0,
Bedsupportblock . ... ... .............. N R TN
Nut156/64-28 . . . ................... ... 6h2+wbF 156428 .............
Rubbercap . ......... ..... ... .... ... . ATTTE
Rubberplug . ... ... ... ... . ... ... ... . . Th Twa o
SPring . ... F2V) Fa—wYy 3oL ...
Feed regulatorstoppin = . .. ... .. .. .. ..., . .. AoV Fa-—twv E............
Rubberplug .. .. ... ... ... ... .. TFE R T oo
Cordsetplate . ........................ A-FAYT L
Screw 15/64-28L=9.0 .. ... ... ............ THhETFL 156428 L=9 ........

Exchangeable part when wiper is used.

Selecting part

This is an exchangeable part when use for DDL-555A-4,
This is a standard part for domestic use and is an
exchangeable part when use for DDL-555A-4.

This is a standard part for export. (except JA)

This is an exclusive part for JA.

.. For DDL-555-4-3B, DDL-555-4-48.

Exchangeable part when automatic reverse feed is used.

TAR—EHOBE. T/HT B

BERER

DDL-555A-4 &1 (33 4R ¥ 5 2RG,

ERC 51 5BEFS TODL-555A-4 DL (= (2
TRT AR

WHESOTRIBESS (JAGRBRC)
JAEER&

DDL-555-4-3B. DDL-555-4-4Bf
BYMEXNLBLEHT 8. TR+ 258

SREDR - SH2EBAR

Amt.
Req.
i

P N O S

= = |

(1)

NB 2 maaaL | TI0S

s T e SN

e N N NN N

N = = A = -

LI SN N I X S P




L - $THERAGR

2. MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS




2. MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS

R

No

1
2

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4

42
43
a4
45
46
47
48
49

ef. Note

EIR

w03
1002

w003

#1003
%003

w002

Note ( i£iC)

Part No.

& W
D1901-555-DA0
D1904-555-DA0
CQ-4000000-FO
CQ-3500000-F0

-1 %009 CQ-2020000-00

§5-8151150-SP
D1209-555-D00
B1905-541-B00
B1408-481-000
B1903-552-000
B1201-555-000
B1224-552-000
B1226-552-000
B1213-5562-0A0
B1405-012-000
B1402-552-000-A
§5-8150310-SP
B1401-552-A00
B1411-481-0A0
§5-6090670-TP
B1403-155-000
§5-8150310-SP
B1418-552-A00
MDB-100B1400
§5-7080510-SP
D1419-5655-DO0
B1414-232-000
B1212-552-A00
D1206-555-DA0
§5-9661120-CP
§5-8681950-SP
§5-7681650-TP
R0O-0442401-00
§$5-8660610-TP
CQ-2020000-00

B1202-552-B00-A

$5-8151150-SP
B1203-227-000
§5-7151120-SP
CS-147121A-SH
$5-8660610-TP
D1610-555-D00
§5-6661110-sP
B1611-161-000
§5-2110930-sP
B1204-552-B00
§5-8151150-SP
R0O-2943101-00
B1208-552-000-A
D1217-5655-C00
§5-8151550-SP

Description

Thread take-up lever asm,
Thread take-up crank shaft asm.
Oil felt
Oil felt
Oil wick
Screw 15/64-28 L=10.5
Needle bar crank
Needle bearing
Needle bar crank rod
End screw left
Main shaft
Screw
Roller felt
Oil amount adjusting pin asm.
Rubber plug
Needle bar bushing, upper
Screw 15/64-28 L=3.4
Needle bar A
Need!e bar connection asm.
Screw 9/64-40 L=6.0
Needle bar bushing, lower
Screw 15/64-28 1.=3.4
Needle thread guide A
Needle DB x 1 #14
Screw 1/8-44 L.=4.5
Needle bar thread guide
Crank slide block
Counterweight protecting plate
Counterweight asm.
Screw 1/4-40 L=10.5
Screw 9/32-28 L=19.0
Screw 9/32-28 L=16.0
Rubber ring
Screw 1/4-40 L=6.0
Oil wick
Main shaft bushing, front
Screw 15/64-28 L=10.5
Main shaft bushing, intermediate
Screw 15/64-28 L=11.0
Thrust collar asm. D=14.72 W=12.0
Screw 1/4-40 L=6.0

Screw 1/4-40 L=11.0
Thrust collar
Screw 11/64-40 1.=8.7

Main shaft bushing, rear
Screw 15/64-28 L=10.5
Rubber ring
Qil seal

Selecting part.
This is an exchangeable part when use fo
This is an exclusive part for JA, JE.

A6/78
A6/78

r DDL-555A-4.

FrE

D.6/78 C€Q-3500000-F0

By K
a2 .

N —
FEr
N —

Zx Mt
230
Foud
/N ) R —
[ 2
AW
AWE: o
[ O
) —
[ 5
AN o
)
e R
N —
Hho o=

vTA
62 7 H)
[ 1
zNlE T
o>z

@ 2]
2F R b
[ 2
E )

[ 2
Fo0Hh
LS
0I20
[P 2
o>z
Ry R/
NS
bAF

AR AR

DBX1

E%4 - $HERAMR

23 0¥0 2 ..
7 x b
15/64-28 L=1056
72522
=—Fn
23289 K

2 g—F3—kvE
At
9/64-40 L =6
PEAAAN
15/64-28 L=34
1bH5 A
#14
*¥ 1/844 L=45
R

*TE) 73
Lt 1/4-40 L=105
9/32-28 1LL=19
* 9/32-28 L=16

TLAZN
15/64-28 L=105
FHAZNL
*< 15/64-28 L=11
T4 D=1472 W=12 2 z....
1/4-40 L=6
N B A
1/4-40 L=11
L RFARPMTH
*¥ 11/64-40 =87
JAaxan

TaAZN AAN—N . ...
T e e e

DOL-B55A-4M 8 & (12 (2554 ¥ 2 2375,
JA, JEEESS

Amt.
Req.
Al

N = =

B S R S S Y

- e @ 0 b e e e e e

o
W

N = = a3

N = ma o o) any =




3. UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ILEA - TRHRGER

11

M=y

r—

-
"

—te

W tnang @ EE
gy




3. UPRIGHT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS Lk - T ERSLR

Ref. Note  Part No. Description E.C. Amt;
No. Req.
ER & & TWER i = B
1 B1306-155-0C0 Gear & pInion asm. . . .. L HHYsnITNT Da—4 s ... : 1
2 B1306-155-080 Gear & pinion asm., Upper . . . . .. . ... DAY ATINT LT (1)
3 B1305-012-0A0 Gear asmy: . . v ss RORUEUET G R AT i el . PR B A VA 1 G A (1)
4 B1306-155-0A0 Pinlonasm. . .. .. ... e AT AT a— S L. (1)
5 $5-8660810-TP Screw 1/4-40 L=8.0 . . ... ... ... ... FPAXY 1440 L=8 ............ (8)
6 B1307-155-0B0 Gear & pinion asm,, lower . . . . . .0 PENY NN T o s (1)
7 B1307-155-0A0 Gearasm.large . . . . . ... ... PEAAYNTILT A4 o L. {1)
8 B1308-155-0A0 Piflion asm. .z . . . . s wos e g e SR 0 R . AN = ea— ... ... (1)
9 B1301-552-000 Uprightshaft ., ... .. ... ... ... ......... BTLT o e 1
10 B1302-552-B00 Bushing, upper . . ., ... BT DT AEN . 1
1 B1303-552-B00 Upright shaft bushing, lower . . . . . .. .. .. ... .. BT AN 1
12 S$S5-8151150-SP Screw 15/64-28 L=10.5 . .. ... .. ... .. ...... Fx32 156428 L=105......... 2
13 CS-0791010-SH Thrust coltar asm,. D=7.94 W=10 . .. ... ... D/79 A3 AR+ =794 W=10 2= .... -
14 S§S5-8110520-TP Screw 11/64-40L=45 ., .. ... ........ D1/79 F X3 116440 L=45.......... —
15 B1801-412-000 Hook drivingshaft . . . .. ... .............. D A 1
16 B1804-552-B00 Hook driving shaft bushing,rear . .. ... ........ LR R ARIN L e 1
17 B1806-038-000 Oitfelt . . . .. e e e LAY gLaxEN Txlb. ..., 1
18 #4008 S$S-8151550-SP Screw 15/64-28 L=15.0 .. ... ... ... .0\ u... FAZY 15/64-28 L=15 . . .. .. .... 1
19 CS-079101A-SH Thrust collarasm. D=7.94W=10 .. ............ AF2A+T4 D=7.94 W=10 23 .... 2
20 SS-6110420-TP Screw 11/64-40 L=4.8 . ... ... ... .. uuuuw... 732 11/64-40 L=48.......... (4)
21 B1803-552-000 Bushing, intermediate . .. ... ... ... ... DARLY FAARI e 1
22 S$S-7150940-SP Screw 15/64-28 L=9.0 . ... .. ... it i THhETFHY 15/64-28 L=9 ........ 1
23 B1802-412-0A0 Bushing asm., front . . ... ... .. .. ... VALY RITAZN LI, ... 1
24 $5-8151150-SP Screw 156/64-28 L=105 .. ... ..\ v vt e en v .. A 15/64-28 L=1056 ......... 1
25 B1808-552-0A0 Oil seal screwasm. . .. ... ...t ineinnnn. PRLY RTbAZXY L3 oL . ... 1
26 B1810-552-000 Oilwick ... ........ SUE N RN AN S e PRLH RIT MAFRY 2L, (1)
27 CS-079106A-SH Thrustcoltarasm. . . ... ... ... .uiviununn. YRYO RFRAbUY S ... ... 1
28 S$S-8110410-TP Screw 11/64-40 L=3.5 . .. .. ..o v it iie . AR 11/64-40 L=35 ......... (2)
29 D1830-555-BA0 Hookasm. . ... ... ... . .. iitinnnn.. b e G 1
30 $S8-6110560-TP SCrew . . . o sl Ew B oEE TeE e S . REEE T 55 AT PAFD e (2}
31 #2003 B9117-012-000 Bobbin . ... ... e R e e e 1
32 B1837-012-0A0 Bobbincaseasm. ... ...... ..., . ... ..., RELH—2 3., . e 1
33 D1835-555-B00 Positioning finger . ... .. ... .. ... ... ..... FhAHY FHx: oo 1
34 S$S-6111010-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=9.5 ... ... .... .. ..o o... eEJ4Y 11/64-40 L=95.......... 1
35 D1807-555-B00 Thrustcollar . .. ... ... PRLY FHAENL RFRF HEAL L., 1
Note (i£82) 003 ..... This is an exchangeable part when use for DDL-555A-4. DDL-555A-4MiBE (2 (135 $ 25
008 ..... Exchangeable part when automatic reverse feed
is used. BB 0 &ilER o, TRYT 258%




o %L X BRE

17 T 4%

4. PRESSER BAR & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS

29
30

%H
g

Qm.)y)01 )iy )

60

6l

Lk




4. PRESSER BAR & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS

Ref. Note  Part No. Description E.C. Amt.
No. Req.
E3 R g 5] 4 iR
1 B3412-552-000 Lifting lever connectingrod . . . .. ... ......... EYTFY o aar—. 1
2 D3414-555-DA0 Lifting lever tinkarmasm. . . ... ... ... ....... eWTFy o9 F o L0 0. 1
3 SD-0700332-SP Hingescrew D=7 H=3.5 .. ... .............. arxY D=7 H=35. ............ 1
4 R E-0500000-K0 Snmapring5.0 . ... oL [ < T 2
5 B3416-552-000 Connecting rod hingescrew . , . . . .. o0 0ottt .. YW TH aas— FxT ..., 2
6 D1516-555-DA0 Lifting lever linkasm. . . ... ..., .. ... ....... X742 o 2000 1
7 D1517-655-B00-A Hingepin . .. .. .. .. .. ... EXTHAR Vo2 0. 1
8 B3431-581-000 Lifting lever gasket . . . . . ... ... ........... AT 1
9 D1515-5655-B00 Liftinglever . . . . . . ... .. EXTTEA2. 1
10 SD-0630301-SP Hinge screw D=6.35H=30 . ............. ... o D=635 H=3............ 1
11 SD-0630275-SP Hinge screw D=6.35H=2.7 . ... ............. e D=6.35 H=27........... 1
12 D3156-555-B00 Tension refease tink plate . . .. ... ........... fhanxq4s Yo o000 ... 1
13 D3154-555-B00 Connecting Pin . . . . .. e e L Y 1
14 D3155-555-B00 Pin  .=oo oLl N i ORTWENT B W S Thbanxxss Er .o ... 1
15 D3153-555-B00 Tension release lever . . . . ... .. ... ......... Thanst 9F . . 1
16 SD-0641003-SP Hinge screw D=6.356 H=10.0 . .. ... ........... Fr# D=635 H=10 .......... 1
17 B2613-232-000 Stop link rod hingescrew . . . ... .. .. ........ VETHR— Ly o000, 1
18 §5-8620610-TP Screw3/16-32L=6.0 . ....... ... ... .. FAFY 31632 L=6 .......... 1
19 D3127-5655-B00 Tension release supporting pin— . . . . .. oo, .. Thanxs RwLabe ..o ... ... 1
20 RE-0250000-K0 Snapring2.5 .. ... ExFg bxm 25 ... 1
21 D3133-5655-B00 Spring . ...l e s W BT o ThanA RwRPabr Nz o000, 1
22 D3157-5655-BA0 Tension release linkasm. . . ... .............. Thanst Vro95%F 23 0.0, .. 1
23 RE-0300000-K0 Snapring3.0 .. ... e ENE X7 3 e 1
24 RE-0600000-K0 Snapring6.0 ... ... e EHZ F AT B v v oo ee e e e 1
25 RE-0500000-K0 Snapring5.0 ... EHEZ FAT B i 1
26 D3165-555-B00 Tensionreleaserod . . . . ... ... ... ......... AhaA By Feo oo e 1
27 NS-6060310-SP Nut3/32-56 . ... .. ... ... 6H2F v b 332656 -, 1
28 D3150-555-BA0 Tension release wireasm. . . . ... ... ... ... ... 1A hax TA44— - 1
29 D3164-555-B00 Outer presser plate . . .. .. . .. . ... ... iy R I o e 2
30 S$S-7110740-TP Screw 11/64-40L=7.0 . ... ... ... ...c...... TAETAHAL 116440 L=7 - 4
31 D3163-555-B00 Flexible tube supportplate . . .. ... ... ....... PAVE 7 VS RV i (S 1
32 S§S-7111410-SP Screw 11/64-40L=14.0 .. ... . ... ... ....... TAETEY 116440 L=14 ... ... 2
33 B3413-227-000 Spring suspension . . . ... ... ... ... D6/78 YV TH Yo F nNdAhAELL L. 1
34 B3416-012-000 Swivel . . . e VNE—FNT e 1
35 B3418-552-000 Swivelscrew . . . . ... e VNR—=FN= P AFTL L, 1
36 RE-0500000-K0 Snapring5.0 ... e EXxg bXT B L 1
37 B3415-552-000 Lifting lever connectingrod . . ... ... .. ....... YT LeAsusi— L 1
38 NS-6620310-SP Nut3/16-32 . . . . .. e e e 6hoFw b 31632.............. 1
39 B1520-552-000 Hand lifter . . . ... ... . ... .. FYTTY LoxX— . 1
40 SS-7120910-SP Screw 3/16-28L=9.0 . ... .. ... ... ..., *THAEFFY 31628 L=9......... 1
41 R0-0371801-00 Rubberring ... ... ... ... ... .. O 2 e 1
42 WP-0740516-SP Washer 74 x118x05 . ... ... .. .......... ESYHF 74X118X056. ... .. ... .. 1
43 =203 B1518-481-0A0 Hand liftercamasm. ... ... ... ............ AYVLTHrhea 2 0 L. 1
44 D3167-555-B00-A Tension release wire presser plate . . . . . ... ... ... TA4Y— FHxTAq442 ... ... 1
45 SS-7110740-SP Screw 11/64-40L=7.0 ... ..... ... .. ....... TiET2Y 116440 L=7 ........ 2
46 B1509-227-000 Presser spring regulator . . . . ... .. ... ........ FHL Fa—twuFrT ... .. 1
47 NS-2820850-SA Nut e e FHEL Fa—twvarT Fob.oo...... 1
48 B1510-227-000 Presser guidebar . . . ... ... ... ........... FYHxT TFoFAaFE— L. 1
49 03 B1505-227-000-A  Presserspring . . . . . v oo v i e e e FHYT Fa—wUs oo L. 1
50 B1501-127-000 Presserbar . .. ... ..... ... ... ... .. . ..., YR — 1
51 B1507-552-000 Presser bar guidebracket . .. ... ... .......... FYTR—FF .. 1
52 S§S-7111410-SP Screw 11/64-40L=140 . ... ............... ThETFY 116440 L=14. ... .. .. 1
53 B1521-5652-000 Presser bar thread guide . . . . . ... ........... FHZH—FF AP FrFq ... 1
54 $S-6090650-SP Screw9/64-40L=6.0 ............ ... .... ESFY 96440 L=6 -+« 1
55 B1502-541-000 Presser bar bushing, tower . . . .. ... ... ....... FYxZFE— B 1
56 SS-8150310-SP Screw 15/64-28 L=34 ... ... ... ... ........ FA32 156428 L=34.......... 1
57 SS-7091110-SP Screw9/64-40L=105 . ... .. .............. AT 96440 L=1056 ....... 1
58 D1524-555-DA0 Presser footasm. . ... ... ................ FHx e e e e e e 1
59 <10 D1524-555-DBO Presser footasm. ... ... ................. b e i = 1
60 911 D1524-555-DBA Presser footasm. ... .. .................. e 7 = 1
61 06 B1524-552-0B0 Presser footasm. . . . . ... ... ........ AB/78 FYx: s L 1
62 =706 B1524-5652-0BA Presser footasm. . . .. .. ... ......... A6/78 FH=x E 1
Note (:Fi2) 03 ... This is an exchangeable part when use for DDL-555A-4. DDL-555A-4M RS- (2735 34 5 285
206 ... This is an exclusive part for JA, JATL RS
210 ... Special order part. L i)
o1 For DDL-555-4-3, DDL-555-4-3B, DDL-555-4-4, DDL-555-4-3. DDL-555-4-38. DDL-555-4-4,
DDL-555-4-4B. DDL-555-4-4BH

R - kL 4 HF




HYRE (1)

5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1)




5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1)

Ref

No.

OO dWN =

WWWWWWWNRNRPNNNNRNRNRNRN= = = = 3 5 o o oo
DB WN=SO0O0VTOHTARDWUN=-0O O ® NO L WN=0OWV

37
38
39
40
a1
42
43
44
45

46

a7
48
49
50

" Note

=

008
008

008
#0008
w008

1008
4008

008

02
08
08
08

08
#008
008
08

#008
w008
=008
=008
=008

08

Note

Part No.
i

B1623-555-0A0-A Stitch diat asm.

§5-6121050-SP
B1634-555-000-B
R0-0742401-00
B1620-161-000
B1622-555-000
S§5-8151230-SP
B1625-555-000
B1626-555-000
§8-7110720-SP
§5-8110510-SP
B1628-555-000
B1627-555-0A0
$5-6121210-SP
§S-8150710-SP
§5-7110910-SP
§5-7620750-5P
R0O-0611801-00
B1621-555-000
B1612-161-000
B1636-581-B00
B1629-555-0A0
§5-6121210-SP
§5-8150710-SP
R0-0691801-00
B1630-555-000
SD-0500401-sP
WZ-0541510-KP
NS-6120310-5P
B1624-555-000
§5-8660970-TP
§5-8660810-TP
WZ-1052010-KP
B1613-555-000
B1633-555-000
§5-7111260-SP
B1614-555-000
B1617-565-000
§$5-8150710-SP
§5-8620610-SP
B1615-555-000
B1619-555-000
§5-7111120-SP
B1618-161-000
§§-7151120-5P
B1646-555-000
B1632-555-000
§8-7111120-SP
B1649-161-000
NS&-6110420-SP

(:£ic) 202....

Description

Screw 3/16-28 L=9.5
Stitch length regulating screw
Rubber ring
Feed regulator
Feed regulator hinge pin
Screw 15/64-28 L=12.0
Feed regulator connecting rod
Feed regulator connecting rod pin
Screw 11/64-40 L=7.0
Screw 11/64-40 L=5.0
Tension spring suspension stud
Crank asm,

Screw 15/64-28 L=7.0
Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5
Screw 3/16-32 L=6.5
Rubber ring
Reverse feed controi lever shaft

Feed rocker shaft connecting rod
Needle bearing
Control lever crank asm.
Screw 3/16-28 L=12.0

Screw 15/64-28 L=7.0

Rubber ring
Connecting rod
Hinge screw D=5.0 H=4.0
Waved washer 5.4 x 9.0 x 0.3
Nut 3/16-28
Reverse feed control lever
Screw 1/4-40 L=8.5
Screw 1/4-40 L=8.0
Waved washer 10.5 x 14.5 x 0.3
Connecting rod
Connecting pin
Screw 11/64-40 L=12.0
Feed driving rocker arm
Feed driving rocker

Screw 15/64-28 L=7
Screw 3/16-32 L=6.0
Feed driving rocker hinge pin
Feed driving rocker hinge pin
Screw 11/64-40 L=10.5
Feed driving rocker arm hinge pin
Screw 15/64-28 L=11.0
Tension spring
Tension spring suspension bracket
Screw 11/64-40 L=10.5
Tension spring adjusting screw
Nut 11/64-40

Selecting part.

Exchangeable part when automatic reverse feed is used.

Tl 1) p

B RER G

Ly Fa—tyzio
6hoF vt

YRR (1)

Amt,

E.C. Req.
TEEA na % i
AENAZ X 1
33 3/1628 L=95 .......... 1

F2V) Fa—wUFF oo .. 1
...................... 1

T2 Fa—wvEq ., 1

2V Fa—wvsa bAH L. 1
FARY 156428 L=12.......... 1

F2VU Fa—twwvH oo b L., 1
....... F2oY Fa—+wvd Oy . ..... 1
RhAETHZY 116440 L=7 ... ... .. 1
FAFY 116440 L=5........... 1
LY Naxhy oo 1

By )R Hr Fa—twvEIT o3 1
552 31628 L=12........... (1)
Pxa 156428 L=7........... 1
THhETAY 11 64-40 L=85 ....... 1
TrETHY 31632 L=65........ 2

QU & 1

Fo2V Fa—ty L= 0L, 1
....... LA FoNVBUF L. 1
==FN KXTYLD o 1

F2Y Fa—twuyoFT = ..., 1
E7%Y 31628 L=12 .......... (1)
b3 1564 28 L=7 .......... 1
OV . 1

F2V Fa—twvayF. ... ... .. 1
o D=6 H=4 ... ... ... .. 1
FINFYHF 54AX90X03 ... ... ... 1
6Hh2Fo b 31628.............. 1
FI L — . 1
bx32 1440 L=85........... 1
Pxa2 1440 L=8 ............ 1
....... FIAZYHF 105X 145X03. ... .. .. 1
2A4NAF2) Ly vhe L. 1
2A4~N4F2Y ayFEY oo L. 1
TP 116440 L=12 .. ..... 1

T2V Fa—twYy Tar=zVL ... 1

F2U Fa—twvVr.o oo, 1

X3 156428 L=7........... 1
bx3 31632 L=6 ........... 1

F2YV Fa—twv T7ErTLNLH o 1

7Y Fa—-tvYrs HHzZEr ... . 1
TrETFY 116440 LL=105 ...... 1
....... F2Y Fa—twy JrosEr ... . 1
ThAETFY 156428 L=11 ....... 1
[ T - 1
....... By Nhy 1
TNhETFFY 116440 L=105 ...... 1

1

11 64-40

BENEE ) REER O, TRT 258




6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2) EYmMER (2)

~ .."' e L s : o . ".;. : > ¥ ; : e : :': s <t _‘{““.‘
- B} =, \ I
= _
-.I;" =t ! 2 ’
T he |
| — S %{
S 2 2-
Q% S

— 41 =




6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2) xY R (2)
Ref. Note Part No. Description E.C. Ams
No. Req.
A L ZHEER dh % [2§ §
1 =204 B1613-012-A00 Feeddog A . . ... FOUN A e e e e e e 1
2 .05 B1613-012-i00 Feed dog i wowew am s wisis i 22 S . 0 3 o . . b 7 1 1
2-1 206 B1613-552-000 Feed dOQ .y wowiimis oug oo woRss o S st e ABIT8 2 1) oo 1
3 $5-4080620-TP Screw 1/8-44 L=6.0 . ... ... ......c0.0u..... FRAY 1/844 L=60 -+ v ... 2
4 D1602-5655-DA0 Feedbarasm. ... ...................... FONEA D3 o e 1
5 D1604-555-D00 Feedbarshaft . . . ... ................... FONFTA Lo 1
6 D1603-555-DA0 Feedrockerasm. . .. ... ... ... . . ........ AOUAALYTF D e 1
7 §S-7111310-TP Screw 11/6440L-128 . ... ... . ... ... S..TRETHY 116440 L=128 ... ... (2)
8 S$S-7110740-TP Screw 11/64-40L=70 . ... ..... ... . ....... TAETRY 116440 L=7 ... ... 2
9 CQ-3030000-00 Oitwick . . . ... ... ...... s D.6/78 (0-2520000-00 « - « « v v v vt
CQ-2520000-00 Odwick ... ... o ABIT8 Lo e e 0.3
10 B1609-155-000 Oibwick holder . . . . . . ..o SO AALYTF ALYz oL L. ... 1
1M SS-6080410-SP Screw 1/844 L=40 ... ... ...... . ........ EZ3Y 1844 L=4 ... .. ... 2
12 B1601-552-000 Feedrock shaft . .. ... . ... ... .. .......... 2ANA FINVLD Lo e 1
13 CQ-3030000-00 Oitwick . .. ... e e 0.3
14 CQ-3030000-00 Ot wick vaiiei e v o V% o v v 0 03 SE B W W e Tl e e e e e 0.5
15 B1604-155-000 Feed rocker shaft bushing, front . . . . . . ... .. ... FoNLo WIAZIL Lo 2
16 SS-8150710-SP Screw 15/64-28L=70 . .. ... ... ... ........ bARY 156428 L=7 .......... 1
17 S$S-8151550-SP Screw 15/64-28 L=15.0 . . ... ... .. ... ...... FxFY 156428 L=15.......... 1
18 B1704-155-0A0 Feed driving shaft crank asm., front . . . . . ... . ... Ga—=4 Fol)Ta=wxr s ..., 1
19 S§5-7111120-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=105 . ... ... ... ... ...... RTreETAHL 116440 L=105 . ..... (1)
20 CQ-2020000-00 Oilwick .. . e e O 0.1
21 B1635-552-000 Oilwick holder . . . ... .. ... ......... .. Fo Lo asrFHT oL, 1
22 SS-7110540-SP Screw 11/64-40L=5.0 .. .. .. ... ... ... ..... THhETRS 11 6440 L=5H ...... .. 1
23 SS-7110710-SP Screw 11/64-40L=70 .. ... ... .. ... ........ TALETRY 116440 L=7 ... .. ... 1
24 B1701-555-000 Feeddrivingshaft . . .. .. ... ......... ..... fa=4 FONTL L. 1
25 CQ-3030000-00 Otlwick . ... e T e e e 0.1
26 CS-147121A-SH Thrust collar asm. D=14.72W=12 . .. ... ....... ASZAFYLY D=1472 W=12 2 3.... 2
27 $S-8660610-TP Screw 1/4-40 L=6.0 . . ... ... .. ... ........ F AL 14480 L=6 -« vveun.. (4)
28 B1702-155-000 Bushing, rear . . . . .. e FOULD AR e e 2
29 S$S-8150410-SP Screw 15/R4-28 L=4.0 . . .. .. ... ... ... ..... FAFL 1564 28 L=d «eveuuueon. 1
30 B1608-161-0A0 Feed rocker shaft crankasm. . ... ... ......... A~ FOYDTF LI ... 1
31 55-6121610-TP Screw3/16-2BL=155 . .. .. .. ... . . ........ ES53Y 31628 L=155+ .. .o... (1)
32 SD-1020701-SP Hinge screw D=10.20H=7.0 . .. .. .. ... .. ..... Frax2 D=10 H=E7 - cve o v oo n 1
33 NS-6680410-SP Nut9/32-28 . . . . ... 6H2F vt 93228 ... 1
34 B1708-555-0A0 Connectingrodasm. . .. ... .. ... . ... Ya—=4% FrYauF 3z ... 1
35 5§5-6121610-SP Screw3/16-28L=155 . .. . ... ... .......... B3 31628 L=155 ......... (2)
36 SD-1020701-SP Hinge screw D=10.20H=7.0 . . .. .. .. .. .. ..... T D=102 H=7: v v v v i .. 1
37 NS-6680410-SP Nut9/32-28 . . . . ... 6h27F b 93228 ... ... ... 1
38 B1703-155-0A0 Feed driving shaft crank asm,, rear . .. .. .. ...... Ya—=F FOWOT il ... . 1
39 SS-6121610-TP Screw 3/16-28L=15.5 ... ... ... ... .. ...... 7% 31628 L=155.......... (1)
40 .08 SS-8150710-TP Screw 15/64-28L=7.0 .. ... . ... . .......... bA32 156428 L=7........... 1
Note { [¥5i7) 04 ..... This is a standard part for domestic use BRIz 6 1 2B ERSHTDDL-555A-4DBEIZ (2
and is an exchangeable part when use for DDL-555A-4. TT 55
05..... This is a standard part for export. (except JA) Wi (235 O T (LBAEERE  Ja 28 ¢
06 ... This is an exclusive part for JA. Al H: Bl S

08 ..... Exchangeable part when automatic reverse feed is used.

- 12 —

BHUENRAFERAOIE., /T 58




7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS U4 =B R

—g =




7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

R

O oSO oH WN =

ef Note
No,

EAE

Part No.

gh  #F
D2422-555-B00
D2411-555-B00
SD-0460702-SP
D2402-555-BA0
SD-0500095-TH
D2406-555-B00
$5-4080620-TP

02405-555-800-B

§5-2060210-SP

D2401-555-B00-A

§5-7111120-SP

D2424-555-B00-A

§5-7110740-TP

D2426-555-B00-A

D2407-555-B00
D2408-555-CA0
D2420-555-B00
§5-6090510-SP
SD-0641451-SP
D2419-555-B00
SD-0600401-TP
SD-0600402-TP
NS-6620310-SP
D2416-555-BA0
§5-6090810-5P
D2431-555-B00
D2429-555-B00
§5-6660710-TP
CS-079101A-SH
§5-6110420-TP
D2461-555-B00
S$D-0790432-SD
NS-6150310-SP
D2415-555-BB0
§S-7151210-SP
D2430-5655-B00
RE-06000C0-K0
D2418-555-BA0
§5-8660810-TP
D2423-555-B00
D2463-555-B00
RE-1200000-K0
D2468-555-B00
D2460-5655-BA0
§§-7161210-SP
D2464-555-B00
RE-0400000-K0
D3169-5655-B00
SD-0630275-5P
NS-6620310-SP

D2465-555-B00-A

S§5-7110710-SP
NS-6110310-SP
D3170-555-B00
SD-0951905-SP
D2464-555-B00
RE-0400000-K0
§5-9151540-SP
NS-6150310-SP
NS-6680410-SP
WZ-0850302-K0

D2412-555-B00-A

S$5-6153040-SP
§5-8660610-TP
D2423-5655-B00
D2414-555-BA0
$5-8660970-TP
D2425-555-B00
D2469-555-B00

Y)Y deiit B 1%

Description E.C. Amt.

Reg.

ZEEER b # 4]
Groove COVEr . . . o e e e e Sy a7 8 L. e wwnmaenw s e 1
Forked base for knife . . . .. .. ... ... ....... AR DATH e e e e 1
Hingescrew D=460 H=70 .. ... ... ... ....... Aoy D=460 H=7 .. ' v .in.. 1
Moving knifeasm. . . ... .. ... ... L e O S 2 1
Hingescrew D=5,00H=085 . ................ Fody D=5 H=085 - .« v 1
Counterknife . . ... ... ... ... ... . ... .. AF A4 AR oo wE s ey B e 1
Screw 1/8-44 L=6.0 .. ... ... ...t FFY 1844 L=60 .0 et 2
Thread guide for knife . . . . . . ... .. ... ...... AR AP TrFAd . e e 1
Screw 3/32-56 L=23 . ... ... ... ... AT 332586 L=23... ... .. 1
Knife mountingbase . .. .. ... ... .......... ARAPMYYH a4 o e 1
Screw 11/64-40 L=105 . .. .. ... ... ........ 2AEFFY 1164 40 L=105 ...... 1
Knife drivingshaft . . . . ... ... ... ......... AR B F =0 0 s e e 1
Screw 11/64-40 L=7.0 .. .. .. ... .. ... ...... TRhETFY 116440 L=7 . ... ... 1
Oilsponge . . . . . . . . . e e e AR Y=L ERLPFTL— ... .. 1
Pin for knife forkedbase . . ... ... ........... AR TDETAE L s e e 1
Thread take-up pickerasm. ., .. ... ... ........ A=A b 23 000 1
Mounting bracket . . . .. .. ... L L. Hh=2ArFYT 9F o 1
Screw9/64-40 L=5.0 . .. ... .. ... .. ........ EF3xY 96440 L=5 ........... 2

Hinge screw D=6.35 H=14.5 . . .. ... .. ... ..... a3 D=635 H=145 . ......... 1
Take-up thread picker link . . ... .. .. ......... h=AbFHx Voo oo 1
Hinge screw D=6.0H=40 ... ............... Foxy D=6 H=4 .. ........... 1
Hingescrew D=6.0H=40 ... .. ... .......... Fgrox2 D=6 H=4 ............. 1
Nut3/16-32 . . . . . . e 6hoFwb 31632 ... .. 1
Thread trimmer feverasm. . . ... ... ... ....... AMXUDT 000000 1
Screw9/64-40 L=75 . .. . ... ... ... L5532 96440 L=75 .......... (1]
Thread trimmershaft . .. . ... ... . .......... AMFVOT SO0 1
Thread trimmercam . . . . . . .. .. ... AMFY  BL oo 1
Screw 1/4-40 L=7.0 . ... ... ... ... ........ E33Y 1440 L=7 ... ... 2
Thrust collarasm. D=7.94W=10 .. ... ... ...... AZ3A2+T4 D=794 W=10 2= 1
Screw 11/64-40 L=4.8 . ... .. ... ... ........ EJ3L 116440 L=48.......... (2)
Thread trimmer lever link . . . . . .. .. ... ...... APFNVITFT o oo o 1
Hinge screw D=7.94 H=43 ... ... .. .. ....... o D=794 H=43........... 1
Nut15/64-28 . . . . . . ... e 6H2Fv b+ 156428 . ... ... .. ... 1
Cam rolter shaft bracketasm. . . ... ........... ALA—=F—=C0%9F 203 0000, 1
Screw 15/64-28 L=12.0 . ... .. ... ... THhETHY 156428 L=12........ (1)
SNapriNg . .. .. e e e e e e e e hba—=5 Lo CHrZ.o ... ... {1}
SnapringB8.0 . ... e e EXNZFXAT 6 .., 1
Thrustcollarasm. . .. .. ... ... ... .o u.... hoa—5—220 RZZAbTHy o3 ..., 1
Screw 1/4-40L=8.0 . .. .. ... .. . ... FAFY 1440 L=8 .. ... ... ... (2}
Pressing spring . . . . ... ... e A4 KL Fonma Lo . 1
Link driving magnet . . . .. . ... .. ... ... A7 O ) 1
Snapring 12 . . . ... e e e e EXFZ FXT 12 1
Rubber piunger . . ... .. ... . Lo TIFrPe— L L 1
Solenoidasm. . . ... ... ... ... .. ... VAN 2 0 e 1
Screw 15/64-28 L=120 . . . . . . i TNhEeFFXL 156428 L=12 ....... 3
Link drivingmagnet pin . . . ... ... .. ... ..., . Ty N EY 1
Snapring4.0 .. .. e Exsg bAXT 4 . o 2
Wiredrivinglever . . . . . ... ... ... ... ... ... T4 — S F—b/n— 1
Hingescrew D=6.356 H=2.7 . .. .............. Zo3Y D=635 H=27 .......... 1
Nut3/16-32 . . . ... e 6HoF b 31632 ... 2
Leverdrivingmagnet . . ... ... .. ... .. ...... 7 R L i 1
Screw 11/64-40 L=7 . ... ........... C.6/78 SS-7110710-TP . . . . . ... . ... ..... 1
Nut11/64-40 . . ... ... .. .. .. 6Hh2F b 116440 . ... ... ... ... 1
Wire drivingfeverpin . . . . . .. ... ... .. ..., .. TA¥— I F—LsnN— Er .. ....... 1
Hinge screw D=9.53 H=19.0 ... ... ........... o D=953 H=19 .. ... ... ... 1
Link drivingmagnet pin . . . . ... ... ... ...... 7 R ) B A 1
Snapring4.0 . .. ... e EHxFz bXT 4 0oL 1
Screw 15/64-28 L=15.0 . .. . . .. . ... 6HZ XKLL 156428 L=15 ........ 1
Nut15/64-28 . . . . . . . ... ... 6h2F vt 156428 ... ... . ... .. 1
Nut9/32-28 . . . . . 6H2F v 93228 ... ... 2
Waved washer 8.5x13.0x0.3 . .. ... ... ... ..... FEIHAYHF BHXI130X03 ... ... .. 1
Thread trimmer mountingbase . . .. ... ........ B L S s (R 1
Screw 15/64-28 L=30.0 .. ... ... ... ... . .... 7%+ 156428 L=30 .......... 2
Screw1/4-40L=6 . ................ C.6/78 . SS-8660610-SP . ... ............. 1
Pressingspring . ... ... ... . .. ... ... ..., B 7 B M = 1
Forked bracketasm. . ... ... .............. hoa—=5—220 2878 J23....... 1
Screw 1/4-40L=85 . ... ............ C.6/78 SS-8B660970-SP . . . vt v e (1)
Stideshaft . . ... ... .. ... ... .. ... ... .. ZTARDT . e 1
Tube formagnetcord . . ... ... ............ TOA—FK N7 e 1

==




8. MOTOR PULLEY & TRUNKING CORD COMPONENTS E—5—7—Y - hfka— FRJF

e 12 13 4 | [3 ik
N - | B
- | . ST
r’ : | PN
| | \
{ | ¢
| l
| L
I ! = g .
| | 22} 3
l I
l |
b o . e  ——— e~ = ———— o ——— ———— J
= 1
f
1, i @B
B " ’ o 24
N 0 == 23
o
- i o@ \%
Ref. . Amt.
No Note Part No. Description E.C. Rea.
.1 & & ZTHEFEH & % i
1 MTS-PO0650A0 Motor putley asm.P.C.D.65 . ... ... ... ...... *—-27—1) PCD. 65 Z7=........ 1
2 MTS-POO700A0 Motor puliey asm. P.C.D.70 .. .. .. ... ....... EF—-57—1 PCD. 70 2:........ 1
3 MTS-POO750A0 Motor putiey asm.P.C.D. 756 . ... ... ... E—H27—1) PCD. 75 Z2z........ 1
4 MTS-POOB00A0 Motor putiey asm.P.C.D.80 .. ... ..... ... ... x—427—1) PCD. 8 2:........ 1
5 MTS-PO0O850A0 Motor putley asm.P.C.D.85 . ... ......... ..., T—47—1Y PCD. 8 2:i........ 1
6 MTS-PO0900A0 Motor puttey asm.P.C.D.90 . ... ... ... ...... x—47—-Y4 PCD. 90 2:........ 1
7 MTS-POO950A0 Motor puttey asm.P.C.D.96 . ... ... ......... T 7= PCD. 95 2 ........ 1
8 MTS-P01000A0 Motor pulley asm.P.C.D.100 . ... ......... ... x—-427—=1Y PCD. 100 7 ....... 1
9 MTS-PO1100A0 Motor pulley asm.P.C.D. 110 .. .. .. .... ... ... z—427—1) PCD. 110 2= ....... 1
10 MTS-P01150A0 Motor puliey asm. P.C.D. 115 . .. ... ... ....... T—47—Y PCD. 115 23 ....... 1
11 MTS-P01200A0 Motor pulley asm.P.C.D. 120 . ... ............ €®—%27—1) PLCD. 120 73 ....... 1
12 MTS-P0O001000 Motor puttey installingnut . . . .. ... ......... F—F T=) Foob oo (1)
13 RC-4800002-KP  Retaining ring . . .. ... ....c.ueueuennnnnn. CHE P AT e it e (1)
14 S§S5-8150710-SP Screw 15/64-28 L=7.0 . .. . . . ¢ ot i v i e FPxax 156428 L=7........... (1)
15 D6001-555-DA0 Trunkingcordasm. . . .. .. i e e e e Fa—4A4 aA—F ... ..., 1
16 212 SS-7111420-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=14 . . . . . . . . i i THAEFTFRL 116440 LL=14 ....... 3
17 213 S8S-7111410-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=14.0 . . . . . . . o i vt v v v v n 2HAETHRY 116440 L=14 ....... 2
18 ©13 S$S-9151740-SP Screw 15/64-28 L=17.0 ... ... . ... .. 6HhoHFENLEF 156428 L=17 ........ 2
19 213 SS-7110840-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=7.8 . . . .. .. i vt n e 2ieEIFRY 116440 LL=78 ....... 2
20 MAI-15042000 4 pole plug, white . . . . .. ... e P FAMnTS5 B Lo oo 1
21 D6008-555-D00 4 pole plugcover,white . . . . .. ... .. ......... 4P TS5 5Hho— aL Lo 1
22 D6043-555-B00 Pin-shape terminal, male . . ... .............. Er Z—34N FZX .00 4
23 =009 D1230-552-B00 Flange . . . . .. .. .. . i AB/78 NZXIJNT TITrTo e 1
24 =209 S$S-7111120-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=105 . .. ... ... ..... AB/78 =k FFx¥ 116440 L=105 ..... 3
Note( i) 09 ... This is an exclusive part for JA, JE. JA. JEF A
12 ..... For MATSUSHITA motor. FraFtrE—3—H
D13 For HITACHI motor. Bie—-s-H




9. OIL LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

R

0.

OO~ H WwN =

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

ef. Note

ERC

Part No.

LT
B3526-552-0A0
B3529-226-000
D3536-555-B00
S$S-7110710-SP
B83404-122-000
B3524-552-000
S$S-7110910-SP
B1214-038-000
B3534-155-000
SQ-1110402-M2Z
B3527-552-000
BP-3000000-00
B3516-552-000
B3531-552-000

B83513-352-000
B3514-552-000
$§-2091520-SP
B83512-122-000
B3511-122-000
B3510-552-000
B2616-372-000
B3514-412-000
D3521-555-BA0
B3501-552-0A0
B3501-652-000
PS-0200122-K0
$8-7121410-SP
S$5-6121210-SP
B3507-155-000
$5-6081010-TP
WP-0550800-SP
B83502-122-000
B3546-122-000
B83503-122-000
B3504-155-000
$5-6081210-SP
B3513-227-000

Description

Qil return tube asm.
Oil felt presser
Qil return tube presser plate
Screw 11/6440 L.=7.0
Spring
Plunger thrust plate
Screw 11/6440 L.=8.5
Plunger spring
Qil return pump plunger
Connecting screw
Rubber joint
Vinyl! tube, white
Oil sight window gasket
Oil sight window base

Oil sight window
Qil sight window presser
Screw 9/64-40 L=14.7

Qil tube clamping screw
Oil pipe clamping sleeve
Thrust washer
Spring
Oil adjusting screw
Qil tube asm.
Lubricating oil pump asm.
Lubricating oil pump asm.
Spring pin 2.0 x 12
Screw 3/16-28 L=14.0
Screw 3/16-28 L=12.0
Lubricating oil pump impeller
Screw 1/8-44 L=10.0
Washer M5.5
Lubricating oil pump cover
Oil guard
Lubricating oil pump frame A
Filter screen
Screw 1/8-44 L=12.0
Main shaft oil tube

faim B %

S &
He)ay Z7=zxib 231
HAvl)a— ZzhbFHx
Hea— R"47T FH=x
vk THY 11/64-40 L=7
2
T e— AHzTHFS
2T FP 11/64-40 L=85
TS5l — FHIT AR, oo
HeWa— KT T3P v-—
E=—nRq T VEF
Fa—angT TLVFFT. .00
E=Z—n RA7

JSSFIE Ny xF L0000 0
TT5 JVFTA. e

AV =4
773 JVETF
TAYTHL 96440 L=147
NRAT AFA22, e
RNRAT aAaF4Tyva
2326 912
L
LRLIRIAAN ) a T Fa—tvHrP
AT Fa—anxA4T o3
B3501-552-000
*a—a F-7T24q
ATy 20X12
<LeS% 31628 L=14
74> 31628 L=12
AA T D et et e
LS5 1844 L=10- .+ o v s
ESH¥HF aHz2<TIL MBS
£a—a KT TH....0 o0
*a—a K7 FTIrIars
*a—a KTTI A
[ I L
E7%2 1844 L=12
Fa—anA7

Amt.

= W= e s a A e A AN 2| =aa | _._.,p_._._.w,o_.m_._.m_._._._._...ggj
N 0




10. OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS il - BE RS RAfR

2 za% 24—@

13 13
o ® 12
J al 18
26 o, = 20 e A
[ 12 j
=~/ 17
L'" 21 14
& )
/ 10 @@
/ )
i@ S
28 29 i & 22
27
25 9
R::‘ Note Part No. Description ) E.C.
EiS & & ZFEEA o) #
1 B8217-552-0C0 Ol reservoirasm. . . . v v v v v o it oo e e e n e ne e FTTSHEA 73 @ittt
2 B8217-5652-0A0 Oil reservoir asm. . . . . v v i it i e e e e e e e FPTIHEA T3 00t iiiiiiin
3 B88227-125-000 Feltcushion . . ... .. ... ... P—=T g ittt
4 B8226-125-000 Rubbercushion . .. ..................... F=7 HHZThL. .. i
5 B8217-552-000 Oilreservoir . . .. ... .. ittt A 2
6 B88218-552-000 Gasket . ... e e e e e e e e e TFTI3HEA RNuFr (o,
7 S$S-6741010-SP Screw 3/8-28L=10.0 ... .. .. ... ... 5% 3/8-28 L=10 ...........
8 B8219-125-000 Oildraincapgasket . ... ... ... ..o oo, NAATFT72 RNyF oo
9 B3420-552-0A0-A Kneepressrodasm. . . ... ..ttt E¥7F aaqays s3I oL 0.
10 B3420-552-000 Kneepressrod .. ... ... ... ..ttt | i - B 5
11 B3427-122-000 Knee press rod mountingbracket . . ............ e TFF 272 MPUVEFIT..0L ..
12 S$S-9151540-SR Screw 15/64-28 L=15 . . . . .. ... ..., 6h2FENF 15/64-28 L=15........
13 NS-6150430-SR Nut15/64-28 . . . . . . . . i e 6h2FvF 15/64-28.............
14 B3426-552-000 Thrustring . . . v vt i e e e e e ¥ 7y 3aLs RFAMIS ... ..
15 B3425-552-000 Knee press rod liftinglever B . ... ... ........ eH¥7Ps A4 TFr0F B.o.o..ooo o0
16 B3424-552-000 Knee press rod liftinglever A . .. ... ......... EH¥TFHY HATUTF AL ..
17 S$S-9151220-SR Screw 15/64-28 L=12 . . . . ... ... ... 6hsFENLEF 15/64 28 L=12........
18 $S-8152080-SR Screw 15/64-28 1L=19.5 .. ... ... ... . ... b AFY 15/64-28 L=195.........
19 SS-8153010-SR Screw 15/64-28L=30.0 ........ ... ... ..., P X3 15/64-28 L=30..........
20 NS-6150430-SR Nut15/64-28 . . . . . . . @ . e e 6HhoFw b 156428 .............
21 B3429-552-000-A  SPring . . ..t i e e e e e EYTHE AAT TR L.
22 S$5-9182010-SN Screw9/32-20L=20 . ... ... ..o 6%+ 93220 L=20.........
23 B3421-552-0A0 Knee press lifterrodasm. . . .. .. ... .. ... D.12/78 B3421-5655-000 . . . . v v v v v it
; B3421-555-000 Knee press lifterrod . . . . ... .. .. ... ... A12/78 ¥ TH FR— L.
24 B8228-125-000 Oil reservoirmagnet . . . . ... .. . o DT e e e e e e
25 B3419-5652-0A0 Knee lifter platerodasm. . ... .. .. .......... EYTTF 2T 0.,
26 B3419-122-000 Knee lifterplaterod . . ... ... ... .. ... .. ... EHTT AT
27 B3430-552-0A0 Knee press plateasm. . .. ... ... ............ EHTFA2 T o
28 B3431-552-000-A Knee press platecover . . .. ... ... .. ... ..., EYTTA8 Hoi— Lo
29 S$S-9661120-CP Screw 1/4-40 L=10.5 ... . ... ... . ... 6HAZFNMEF 1440 L=105 ,.......

(n

(2)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)




Ref
No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

[o2]

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

29
30
31
32
33

34
35
36
37

38

* Note
EIR

Part No.
dn

D6029-555-B0OA
D6043-555-B00
D6001-555-B00
D2611-555-B00-A
HW-5F18512-48
D2120-555-C00
WP-0450500-SB
WP-0430800-SC
SM-4040601-SB
SM-4040801-SN
D2102-555-B00
D2105-555-B00
D2121-555-D00
D2114-555-B00
SS-7112420-SP
D2104-555-C00
RE-0500000-K0
D2103-555-C00
B1415-352-000
RE-0250000-K0
RE-0901110-K0
D2107-555-B00
RE-0250000-K0
MAT-80113T00
D2118-555-B00-A
D2117-555-B00-A
HW-2F18512-19
MAT-80115T00
NM-6043212-SB
WS-0411002-KB
WS-0410002-KN
D2111-5655-B00-B
SS-7110840-SP
D2101-555-C00
WP-0480856-SD
SM-4040601-SB
SM-4040601-SN
SS-7110340-SP
SS-7110710-SP
D2119-555-C00
WP-0330500-MB
WP-0320500-MC
SM-4030601-SB
SM-4030601-SN

Description E.C.
ZEER ah #
6 pole plug, white ., . ... .. ... ... ... .. .. 6Pat=bF B (FR). .. ...
Pin-shape terminal, male .. ... ............. Erf—3F0 FR oo 0
Plugcover . .. .. ... ...t TS A= A e
Cable holder .:zn.cemw gm @i esrwrmy &F &8 SRET . . . F—=TN bPAHFT oo
d-corecabtyrecord . ... ... e e e Fr T4 a—F 0.18X19X4 . ... ...
Nyloncord holder . . ., .. ................ FA4mr 37 L
WasherM4 . . . . .. .. ... ......... D.6/78 WP-0430800-SC + -« - v vt
WasherM4 . . . . .. ... ... ... ..... AB/78 e F¥HFx azEr=TL M4 ... ... ..
ScrewM4 x0.7L=6 ............... D.6/78 SM-4040801-SN . . .« v v i oo
Screw M4 . .. v v e v e e \ . ABITB FRFAL M4 e
Connectinglink . . .. ... ... .....% ....... TANR— Ly Ve (o000,
Wiper driving shaft bracket . . . ... ........... TAR— HF=220 FI3459b0 0000 ..
Bracket installingcollar B . . ... ............ T30 MUYSY AST— B ... ..
Bracket installingcollar . . . . .. ... .......... T3 b MUYTHT— oL,
Screw 11/64-40L=24.0 . .. ... .. ..o ... FThEeETFP 116440 L=24 .......
Wiper . . e e e e e L
Snapring5.0 ... e e e e e EFs bXT7 B L.
Wiper drivingshaft . . ... ... ... ........... TAnR= HF=20 0.
Needle barclampnut . . . ... ... .. ... ... .... Ny Fy b o .
Snap ring 2.5 . .. e e e e e e EFE FXT 25 ...
Snapring9.0 ... ... EFE FXAT 9 e
Wiper linkshaft A . . .. ... ... ... . TANR— Yo oLs AL ...
Snapring2.5 ... e EHFZ bXT 25 ...
Spring . ... ... ... SRR, L8 L E BSURGE ., 7 S S -
Plunger . . . . . e e e TP e—
Wipermagnet . . . . . .. . .. e TAR— =T29 b o
Electric wire, white . . . . ... .. . .. . ... It 018X19 o . ... ........
Plunger stopper washer . . .. .. ... ... ........ TP — Rpwyst= L.
NutM4 x0.7 . ... . . . e 6HoF vk MAX0T7... ... ... ...,
SpringwasherM4 . . . ... ... ... .... D.6/78 WS5-0410002-KN . . . . v v i v v v i
SpringwasherM4 . . ..., ... ....... AB/78 ~NFHHFX M4 ...
Magnet installingbasecover . . ... ............ Ty b MY HR— oL
Screw 11/64-40L=78 . ... ... . ... ... 2T 116440 L=78.......
Magnet installingbase . .. ... .............. Ea72 VR N U RV, 2 1 (R
Washer48x84x08 . ... ... ... ... 0ui.o... ESHHF 48X84X08. .. ... ... ...
ScrewM4 x0.7L=6 ............... D.6/78 SM-4040601-SN « + « + « v v v v v e e e
ScrewM4 x0.7L=6 ............... AB/78 F <k MAX07 L=6 ...........
Screw 11/64-40L=3.2 . .. . ... ... ... TAETFY 116440 L=32.......
Screw 11/64-40L=7.0 . . ... . .. ... 2NLETFrL 116440 L=7 ..... ...
SWItCh . . L L L. i RN Ble e e W e G Bhe s TANWN—= FPILRASwF . o0
Washer M3 . . ... ... ............ D.6/78 WP-0320500-MC « « v v v v e e e
Washer M3 . .. ... ... .. ......... A6/78 e I¥HFX aHaz<TL M3 ... .. .. ..
ScrewM3x05L=6 ............... D.6/78 SM-4030601-SN . . . . v v v v i e
ScrewM3x05L=6 ............... AB/78 Fx%L M3IX05 L=6 ...........

o
=

N | o0 @d | Boaaoa | ol

N




12. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS ] ptubr P EFidi HE




12.

Ref.

N H WN =

- b = e
PP WON-=00

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27 =

28

29
30
31
32
321
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
a1
a2
43
44
45
46
47
a8
a9
50
51
52

53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS

Note
S
01

01

01

01

14
15

Note (:£:iC)

Part No.

an A
D6029-555-80A
D6043-555-B00
D6001-555-B00
HW-5000700-00
B3538-112-000
D1627-565-B00-A
$5-7110740-TP
B3538-112-000
$5-7110410-SP
D9204-555-C00
D9204-555-B00
09205-555-800
09299.555-800
SM-4033001-SC
WP-0330501-SB
WP-0330501-SC
WS0310702-KB
WS-0310002-KN
D1628-555-B00
D1635-555-800
$5-7111410-SP
RE-0500000-K0
D1625-555-BA0
B2612-047-000
D1618-555-800
$5-8110510-SP
D1633-555-B00-A
D1619-555-B00-A
WP-0651056-5D
WP-0651056-SH
NS-6660430-SP
D1623-555-B00
D1624-555-800
D1622-555-BA0
§5-7121410-SP
D1621-555-D00
D1616-555-B00
$5-8110510-SP
$5-7621040-SP
D1617-556-B00
D1615-555-800
D1613-555-B00
S$S-8660970-TP
D1614-555-800
D1612-555-800
D1620-555-800
RE-0300000-K0
D1611-555-B00
$5-6152440-SP
$D-0791331-SP
$5-6151440-SP
D1632-555-B00
D1630-555-B00
$5-6111010-SP
D6117-555-DAE
$5-7150940-SP
$5-7151210-SP
D1621-555-B00
RE-0300000-K0
D2468-555-B00
RE-1200000-K0
$5-8150410-5P
$S-8150710-SP
D1634-555-B00
$5-6121230-SP
B1117-552-000

¢15.....

Description

6 pole plug, white . . . . .. ... .
Pin-shape terminal, male
PRug cover A g s wswie aT@ o0 a0s She SNE0E BT s . .
2-core cabtyre cord
Oil wick holder
Reverse feed switch mounting base
Screw 11/64-40 L=7.0
Oil wick holder
Screw 11/64-40 L=4.0
Microswitch 0.1A
Microswitch 16A
Microswitch cover
Microswitch set plate
Screw M3 L=30.0
Washer M3
WasherM3 . . . ... ... ... ... ...
Spring washer 3.1 x 5.3 x 0.7
Spring washer M3
Shaft
Spring
Screw 11/64-40 L=14.0
Snapring 5.0
Reverse feed switch lever asm.
Spring
Feed regulator
Screw 11/64-40 L=5.0
Connecting rod pin
Feed regulator connecting rod
Washer 6.5 x 11 x 1
Washer 6.5 x 11 x 1
Nut 1/4-40
Hinge pin
Tension spring
Reverse feed control lever asm.
Screw3/16:28L=14.0 . ... .. ... ... ...
Reverse feed control lever shaft
Feeddrivingrocker . ... ... ...............
Screw 11/64-40 L=5.0
Screw 3/16-32 L=9.5
Feed drivingrockerarm . .. ... . ... ... ......
Feed driving rocker arm pin
Reverse feed connecting block
Screw 1/4-40 L=8.5
Plunger connecting arm
Reverse feed shaft
Connecting pin A
Snap ring 3.0
Reverse feed base
Screw 15/64-28 L=23.5
Hinge screw D=7.94 H=13.3
Screw 15/64-28 L=14.0
Reverse feed amount limited arm
Cord holder
Screw 11/64-40 L=9.5
Reverse feed magnet asm,
Screw 15/64-28 L=9
Screw 15/64-28 L=12
Connecting pin B
Snap ring 3.0
Rubber plunger
Snap ring 12
Screw 15/64-28 L=4
Screw 15/64-28 L=7
Rubber bushing
Screw 3/16-28 L=12.0
Rubber plug

................ D.1/79

Exchangeable part when wiper i1s used.
Domestic use, ERA
For export use. HHB

LT Feu T

BBtk ¢) 3 i A%

ah &
6Pavtrbt o (FA). ... ...,
Erd—34 0 F2R 000
TSSO As— A e
2y FpTHRALAYIA—F Lo
I B T2 =
For o4 SW bUVTEA L.
ThAETRE 116440 L=7 ... .., ..
QAT e
TRETRL 116440 L=4 ........
2480 AA4vF 0IA ...
740 R4 oF I5A L.
TAIRORA v F hoN— L
740 R4 9F bAAZ 0L,
FAREL M3 L=30.. ...
WP-0330501-SC .« .« o i e
ESYHFE T HF=TAL M3 ... ...
WS-03100002-KN . . .. .. .. ......
WNEHEHE M3 L
Ay FlLsn— FYYET Lo L
Fw X)) RAyFLoa—nF L.
TN TH 116440 L=14 ... ...
EHZ AT B e
*voto) AL yFLia— ...
oeH TrFA7r ERNZ L.
Ao Fa—wUEAL
P A% 116440 L=5...........
2 Fa—wvE oL FE. ...
D1619-655-BO0 + « » + « « ¢ « o v oo v o e o
WP-0651056-SH . . « v v v v v vt
esHHFr 6HXIIXT ..o
6HZF b 1440 ..o
FoN Fa—vyFA4 btAT ...
F2Y Fa—wYv Oy FxAR 0L
FAONGITF T i
ZheTH¥ 31628 L=14 .......
Ao YFa—tY L= ...
¥Feox20 Fa—wvVo . ...
A% 116440 L=5...........
TNETHRY 31632 L=95........
FooAtol ) Fa—twy TJa=wHYLD
F20V Fa—twwy T7a27TH )IE
FooAo) LU TA 0.
FAX 1440 L=85 ..........
¥voxs) TIrw—"UFT ... ..
*o o AN
Ao TIrve— 9FEL AL .. ..
EXF® FXT 3 ..
o FOUETA .0
EoxY 156428 L=235.........
Aoz D=7.94 H=133..........
L%y 156428 L=14 ..........
Nyl a— ®AFLTT Lo L.
FooAo) =ra-—F FHxT ...
SS-6111110-SP . . . . ... ...
FeoF¥ol) =0 v b U2
SS-7151210-SP . . . . . ...
ZhEFH 156428 L=12 ..... .
FoeoAXol) TS50 8—FEL B,
EHZ F AT 3 e e
TS e— Th oo
EHE bAT 12 ..
S$S-8150760-TP . . . ... ... ...
SS-8150510-TP . . . v v v v v v v

VAN EB O, TR 5B

Amt,

DN | N = o b ad e N) b e s

PN I NN I |

B N R i i T T NN G N |

[N N C R




13. AK-2: PRESSER LIFTING SOLENOID COMPONENTS AK-2 BT L4V L /4 FBEFE
(SPECIAL ORDER PARTS) (453055 2 56 2 )




13. AK-2: PRESSER LIFTING SOLENOID COMPONENTS
(SPECIAL ORDER PARTS)

Ref

" Note

WO UHWN =

421
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

xS

Part No.

& &
GAK-02005080
GAK-01013000
GAK-01014000
SM-4030801-SB
WS-0310702-KB
HR-0036010-00
SM-4030801-SB
WS-0310702-KB
HG-2674014-7P
HW-2F18512-12
GAK-01015000
SM-4031401-SB
WS-0310702-KB
WP-0330501-SB
GAK-020210A0
GAK-01016000
SM-4030801-SB
WS-0310702-KB
GAK-01020000
SM-4030801-SB
WS-0310702-KB
WP-0330500-MB
GAK-01012000
SM-4051001-SB
WS-0511302-KB
GAK-010050A0
SM-4051001-SB
WS-0511302-KB
GAK-01018000
GAK-01017000
RE-1200000-K0
NM-6100663-SE
GAK-01019000
SK-3514000-SD
WP-0520656-SA
MAOQO-12002000
RE-0320000-K0
GAK-01004000
GAK-01001000
CS-111101D-SH
SS-8660530-TP
GAK-01002000
GAK-02023000
S$S8-7151210-SP
GAK-01003B00
GAK-01003A00
NM-6060003-SC
B3426-552-000
GAK-01022080
GAK-010220A0
MAT-80233T0A
MAT-80231T00
MAT-80230T00
S$S-7111410-SP
SS5-6151220-SP
SK-3413200-SC

Description

Presser lifting solenoid asm.

Solenoid installing bracket B
2 pole receptacle installing base
Screw M3 x 0.5 L=8.0
Spring washer 3.1 x 6.3 x 0.7
Resistor 100 OHM 20W
Screw M3 x 0.5 L=8.0

Spring washer 3.1 x 5.3 x 0.7

Diode (1N5625)
Electric wire, red

2 pole terminal block
Screw M3 x 0.5 L=14.0
Spring washer 3.1 x 6.3 x 0.7

Washer M3

Presser lifting cord asm.

Cord holder

Screw M3 x 0.5 L=8.0
Spring washer 3.1 x 5.3 x 0.7
Presser lifting cover
Screw M3 x 0.5 L=8.0
Spring washer 3.1 x 5.3 x 0.7

Washer M3

Solenoid installing bracket A
Screw M5 x 0.8 L=10.0

Spring washer 5

Presser lifting solenoid asm.
Screw M5 x 0.8 L=10.0

Spring washer 5
Thrust washer

Spring
Snap ring 12
Nut M10
Lifting lever shaft

Wood screw D=5.1 L=4.0
Washer 5.2 x 9.5 x 0.6
Pedal switch frame stud

Snap ring 3.2

Lever connecting rod

Presser lifting shaft

Thrust collar asm. D=11.11 W=10
Screw 1/4-40 L=4.5

Presser lifting lever
Rubber cap

Screw 15/64-28 L=12.0
Presser lifter stopper B
Presser lifter stopper A

Nut M6 x 1.0
Thrust ring
Knee switch asm.
Knee switch asm.
Microswitch
Driving bar, TO02
Bracket, T0O02

Screw 11/64-40 L=14.0
Screw 15/64-28 L.=11.6
Wood screw D=4.1 L=32

- 22 —

.......................... Exz

AK-2 . Rx b v L /4 FilE

(5 30E3E &)
E.C. Amt,
Req.
TEER i A 38 3
....... tTH L7 vVL/A4F 3 0000 0., 1
....... b i s A id VL /A4 FUUSEFys B (1)
....... AYLTH 2PLEeT2o0TA . ..., (1)
....... T3P M3X05 L=80 .......... (2)
------- WNERHFHF 3IXE53IX07. .o (2)
....... TAa— 100F—4L 20W ... ........ (1)
....... FRFY M3X05 L=80 .......... (2)
....... NEYHR FIXHBIX0T7 ... (2)
....... A4+ —F (INB625). .. .. ..o vv .. (1)
....... I 018X19 FH.. ... .. .. ... (0.1)
....... 2P R EA e e e (1)
....... e (2)
....... NERHFHEX ZAXBIX07. ..o (2)
ESYHF IHEwH M3 ... ..., (2)
....... FAYTFH¥a—- a—-F s ... ... .. (1)
I—FFHYI .o (1)
....... FAREY M3IX05 L=80 -« vuvu... (1)
....... INF YA BAXBEIX0T e e e (1)
....... FYHIZTH As— e (1)
....... FARFY M3X05 L=80 .......... (2)
....... NEHFHEX ZIXB3X07 ... ... (2)
ESHYHF amz<wi M3I.......... (2)
....... AYLTY vL/sAF P)UubRes A (1)
....... FXF¥ MBEX08 L=100.......... (4)
LA e I - T (4)
....... FAHYZTHY vL/4F s o0, (1)
....... FR*Y MEX08 L=100 ......... (4)
IWNERYEHF OB (4)
FYITH S5 . (2)
FYITY VL /A4F FFLNF ... (1)
12 . e (1)
6A2Fw b MIO ..., (1)
....... L TYAFT .. (1)
....... RTAEIXY D=561 L=40......... 2
....... EZHYHRX B52XQHX06 . .......... 2
....... D 2
FAT7O32 L 4
....... FYT7H5LsX— Ly b L. 1
....... FAYITFHFLT 1
....... Z2FR+M7 D=1111 W=10 2. ... 1
....... PAF 1440 L=45 ........... (2)
....... e L 1
A6/78 ¥ 74 Fid— aAf—F 4oy 1
....... ZleT 3 156428 L=12 ....... 1
....... FAYTT7YS RbynR— B .. 1
....... AYITTS Rbwss— AL L., 1
6H2F+ v b MBEX10 3va ... .. 2
EYTFTF 3T RFAMGHE. L. .. 2
....... FY7rs5a—- ¥4 9F = ..., 1
....... AYTT7HrI—- e 9F s L. (1)
RAZBRAL 9F e (1)
....... 2Ly F LYo F (TO02) . v vv v i v (1)
240 F LU&EAL (TO02). . oot (2)
....... ThETHES 11 64 40 L=14 ...... (2)
....... L7732 156428 L=115......... {4)
....... e 7 2




14. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DDL 555A-4 DDL-555A-4 HAY®
(FOR LIGHT WEIGHT MATERIALS) (GEHA)

Ref. Note  Part No. Description EiB. Ame;
No. Req.
EIR & #F ZEEFER an % MR
1 D3128-555-D00 Take-up spring . . . . .. i i e e e e e O T L 2 X S R 1
2 D3129-555-D00 Thread tension sPring . . . . . v v e v v v v e AR Fa—nNR e e e e 1
3 D1209-555-DOA Needle barcrank . . . . . .. . ... e INYR =T T e e 1
4 D3153-555-B0A Tensionrelease lever . . . . . . .. o hs e APINA  TT o e e 1
5 B1505-227-TOO-A Presser spring T . . . . . . 0w v v v v v n an e e FHIT Fa—tusoFd T 1
6 B1401-552-D00-A Needlebar D . . . . . . . . i, )= Do . e . s S s 1
7 B1418-552-B800 Needle threadguide B, .. .. .. .. ... ....... NYR— A b+AY B oo . 1
8 MDA-100B0900 Needle DA x 1 #9 . .. ... ... ... N DAXT Z9 e 1
9 D1109-555-D0i Throatplate (1 D=1.6 . ... .. ... A I £ T - 1
10 B1518-562-AA0-A Hand liftingcamasm. . . . . . . . v v s sz vt v v e ABVITHY AL TR il EmamaaE s 1
11 B1613-012-i00 Feed dog 1 . . . s . «ivw s we mowaiend e sie mie s e 7 B 1
12 ©10 D1613-155-W00 Feeddog W ., .n @ v v m riw 108 904 @im v a8 00a o =« o Fo N WL .. e b T 1
13 ©10 B9117-552-A00 Bobbin . im .5 . - Gudieee e SR S Wi BE e a0 e e s e L m e e s 1
14 010 D1109-555-DOW  Throatplate (W) D=1.3 . ... ... ... ......... LA (- S G 1
Note (:EIE) ©10 ... Special order part. AR E RS

=g =




15. THREAD STAND UNIT COMPONENTS % 37 3< i B9 1%

RZ" Note Part No. Description E.C. ';;"‘-
& B Z®ER PR e
1 D3301-555-BA0 Thread stand asm. . . . . . . .ttt it e e AM AT —=F e e 1
2 B3311-704-000 Spoolrestrodrubbercap . ... ... ... a .. AP 2TFHE— ROIOTL . o e e (2)
3 NM-6160511-SE NutMI16Xx 1.5 ... ... et e et e enn e 6H2F v b MIEX1H 12 a......... (4}
4 WP-1702600-S0 Washer M16 . . . . . . . . . i i i ittt s in e v s ESHHFF axFz<wL MI6E .. ....... (3}
5 D3306-555-B00 Thread guide stopper plate . . . . . . ... vt v e AbEFAVTFLrFA4 b4 ... (1)
6 = B3307-704-000 Threadguide A . .. ... ... ....0.a.. C.11/78 D3307-704-000 . .. . .« v it i e (2}
7 B3313-704-000 Spoolrestrod, UPPEr . . . . . i it e e e e AbE2FH— T .. . (1)
8 B3305-704-0A0 Spoolrested jointasm., . . . . . i it ia . Ib2FH— YEF J3........... (1)
9 B3312-012-000 Spoolrestrock NUt . . . . . .. v ittt i e AThb=wF ZLEFA e (2)
10 SM-9050813-SE ScrewMB x08L=8 ... .. ... .. 6Hh7FHNLF MBEX08 L=8,......... (2)
11 WS-0521010-KN  Springwasher 52 x8.2x1.0 ... ............. NEHHR B2X82XT L .. (2)
12 WP-0520656-SA Washer5.2x9.5x06 .. .. ... ... eeue.. ESHHR B2X95X06 ........... (2)
13 B3305-012-000 Spool pPin L L e e e e e e e e e e Ab=F TorBE— .. (2)
14 83311-012-000 Spool vibration stopper . . . . ... i e e fTbh=®x T45% .. (2)
15 B83303-704-000 SPOOLFBSt . . i e e e e e e e e e e AMET TTA2 e e {2)
16 WP-0560860-SE Washer 56 x 12x0.8 . . .. . . ... ... ESH¥HFT BEX12X08............ (2)
17 WS-0521010-KN Springwasher 52 x8.2x1.0 . ... ... ... ...... NEHHF B2X82X1T ... .. (2)
18 NS-6123881-SE Nut3/16-28 . . . . . . . i e e 6H2Fw b 3'16-28, .. ........... (2)
19 D3302-555-B00 Bracket . . . . . . ... e e e AME2T T5TA e e (1)
20 SM-9061080-SE ScrewMB L=10 . . . . . . . . ... e e BHZHIE e e (1)
21 B83301-704-000 Spoolrestrod, loWer . ... ... .. v i e AFETHE= 8 e (1)
22 WS-1643202-KN Spring washer 16.4x26.6x3.2 . . . .. .. v v i LT S 2 (1)
23 MAO-11532000 Staple . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e a—F RAFe TN . (3)




16. BELT COVER COMPONENTS

Ref. Note Part No.
No.
EID &, &

1 D8230-555-CBO
2 B8230-555-000
3 S$S-7150940-SP.
4 WP-0621016-SD
5 B8233-555-000
6 D8231-555-C00
7 S§S-7110510-SP
8 §S-7110910-SP
9 B8232-555-000
10 S§S-7110510-SP
11 WP-0501016-SD
12 SK-3482500-SC
13 WP-0501016-SC
14 B3213-555-0A0
15 B3214-555-0A0
16 B3126-012-000
17 B3129-012-B00
18 B3125-012-000
19 B3201-555-0A0
20 B3202-555-0A0
21 B3209-555-000
22 SS-7081310-SP
23 B3211-555-000
24 B3212-555-000
25 SS-7110350-SP
26 SD-0490261-SP
27 SK-3482500-SC
28 WP-0501016-SC

Description

Belt cover with spool winder asm.
Belt cover A
Screw 15/64-28 L=9.0
Washer 6.2 x 13.0 x 1.0
Belt cover support stud
Belt cover face plate
Screw 11/64-40 L=5.0
Screw 11/64-40 L=-8.5
Belt cover B
Screw 11/64-40 L=5.0
Washer 5.0 x 10.6 x 1.0
Wood screw D=4.8 L=2.5
Washer 5.0 x 10.6 x 1.0

Thread tension bracketasm. . . . . ... ..........
Bracket asm. . . . . . . . .. e e e e e e e
Tension diSc & . . w. . . @EEiEn. el e e Ge Gldde e F

Tension spring B
Thread tension stud nut

Thread winderasm. . . . . . ... . ... ...
Thread winder baseasm. . .. ... ... ..........

Bobbin case holder

Screw 1/8-44 L-125 . . . . . . .. ... i

Rubber brake
Presser plate . . .. .. ..
Screw 11/64-40 L-3.56

Hinge screw D=4.90 H=2.6

WoodscrewD=48L-25 . . ... ... . ... .......

Washer 5.0 x 10.56 x 1.0

— 25 —

~W b A —BR

& E
Ab=2FsEx NNIEHr= 23 ... ..
b hnNn=204 (A). .. ... .. ...
ThkeTFT 156428 L=9 ........
oA 62X13.0X1
AND han— Fa— e
ANNDMAN— TH L e
TR 116440 L=5 ........
FIeT4 L 116440 L=85.......
ANPAN=ZA B o
FTAEeETAL 11 6440 L=5..,......
oY BOXIOBX ... L.

ET7HAL BOXI0SX! . .. L.
1b=% AL FavFRo24 o2, .
AFIEAF 3RO .
AbFa—2> VT a6 wen
AbFa—v ~3 B ... 000,

ArFa— Fouoboo e
AbYF VTF
ATFTHREIA 2300
Fery FYToo L L L

ZHhEeETFHY 1844 L=125........
A F—= DT4L ov i S
A F— 4L FHxqaz 0. ...
7T 1164430 L=35..,.....
LB D=490 H=26...........

TILEIXY D=48 L=25...... %
EZYHE BOXI0BX1 ., .. .. ...

Amt.

Req.
#E

(1)
(1)
(1
(1)
(1
(3)
(1)
(1
(1)
(1)
(2)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(2)




17. NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

Part No.
a4

OlL TUBE
BP-3000000-00

EXCLUSIVE PARTS “B”

B1104-122-000
B1105-122-000
B1106-122-000
B1109-012-A0B
B1109-552-000
B1110-012-0A0
B81111-012-000
B1114-012-000
B1117-552-000
B1117-552-000
B1117-552-000
B1118-522-000

B1119-415-000-A

B1119-522-000
B1147-555-000
B1148-555-000
B1164-012-000

B1166-552-000-A

B1179-552-000
B1186-552-000
B1187-552-000
B1189-415-000
B1190-450-000
B1201-555-000

B1202-552-B00-A

B1203-227-000
B1204-552-B00

B1208-552-000-A

B1212-552-A00
B1213-552-0A0
B1214-038-000

B1224-552-000

B1226-552-000

B1301-552-000

B1302-552-B00
B1303-552-800
B1305-012-0A0
B1306-155-0A0
B1306-155-0B0
B1306-155-0C0O
B1307-155-0A0
B1307-155-080
B1308-155-0A0
B1401-552-A00

B1401-552-D00-A
B1402-552-000-A

B1403-155-000
B1405-012-000
B1408-481-000
B1411-481-0A0
B1414-232-000
B1415-352-000
B1418-552-A00
B81418-552-B00
B1501-127-000
B1502-541-000

B1505-227-T00-A
B1505-227-000-A

B1507-552-000
B1509-227-000
B1510-227-000
B1518-481-0A0

B1518-552-AA0-A

B1520-552-000
B1521-552-000
B1524-552-0BA
B1524-552-080
B81601-552-000

NRNNNNNNODNNNDN
-
N) = = = ed o = b b =i o

N
(=]

-
wkmmmmmmmmmmbbmbbbkbbbI\)MMMMMNMNI\)MM

—

-

—
AMﬂNMMNMM&MNMNNMQMMNMI\)I\)(DNMMNMMM—*—'—*—‘—*—*—‘—*—*—‘—‘—*

—

N
WOooWHhodhLhdbaoaanohn

-

N

W 00 0w
-
AL LDINSAN

N 0 00w

Page Item Ref.
I B No.

12

53
54
55
46

471

50
51
17
22
27
61

60
59
28
57

23
26
61
49

34
36
a4
a7
26
12

10
1M

10
11

DO =N W

Part No.
& FF

B1604-155-000
B1608-161-0A0
B1609-155-000
B1611-161-000
B1612-161-000
B1613-012-A00
B1613-012-i00

B1613-012-i00

B1613-555-000
B1614-555-000
B1615-555-000
B1617-555-000
B1618-161-000
B1619-555-000
B1620-161-000
B1621-555-000
B1622-555-000

B1623-555-0A0-A

B1624-555-000
B1625-555-000
B1626-555-000
B1627-555-0A0
B1628-555-000
B1629-555-0A0
B1630-555-000
B1632-555-000
B1633-555-000
B1634-555-000-B
B1635-5652-000
B1636-581-800
B1646-555-000
B1649-161-000
B1701-555-000
B1702-155-000
B1703-155-0A0
B1704-155-0A0
B1708-555-0A0
B1801-412-000
B1802-412-0A0
B1803-552-000
B1804-552-B00
B1806-038-000
B1808-552-0A0
B1810-552-000
B1837-012-0A0
B1903-552-000
B1905-541-B00
B2612-047-000
B2613-232-000
B2616-372-000
B3111-126-0A0
B3111-126-000
B3115-5652-000
B3116-125-000
B3118-552-A00
B3118-552-B00
B3120-125-000
B3125-012-000
B3126-012-000
B3126-012-000
B3128-012-000
B3129-012-A00
B3129-012-800
B3132-552-000
B3201-555-0A0
B3202-555-0A0
B3209-555-000
B3211-555-000
B3212-555-000
B3213-555-0A0
B3214-047-000
B3214-555-0A0
B3216-047-000

¥

12
12
12

4
10
12
12
23
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
12
10
10
10
12
12
12
12
12

OCPL LI

N

-

]
NNONONNNNNNNO®

N

N NNNNNN N
N OO OGN O

2

Page Item Ref,

B No.

6

6
6
2
5
6
6
14
5
5
5
5
5

5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
6
5
5
5
6
6
6
6
6
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
2
2
12
1

4
9
1
1
1
1
1
1

16
1

16
1
1

16

1
16
16
16
16
16
16

1
16

1

15
30
10
42
20
1
2
1
34
37
41
38
44
42
5
19
6
1
30
8
9
13
12
22
26
a7
35
3
21
21
46
49
24
28
38
18
34
15
23
21
16
17
25
26
32
8
6
22
17
21
36
38
40
45
35
35
aa
18
a1
16
39
43
17
42
19
20
21
23
24
14
13
15
15

—- 26 —

Part No.
dh
B3301-704-000
B3303-704-000
B83305-012-000
B3305-704-0A0
B3307-704-000
B3311-012-000
B3311-704-000
B3312-012-000
B3313-704-000
B3404-122-000
B3412-552-000
B83413-227-000
B3415-552-000
B3416-012-000
B3416-552-000
B3418-552-000
B3419-122-000
B3419-552-0A0

B3420-552-0A0-A

B3420-552-000
B3421-552-0A0
B3421-555-000
B3424-552-000
B3425-552-000
B3426-552-000
B3426-552-000
B3427-122-000

B3429-552-000-A

B3430-552-0A0
B3431-552-000-A
B3431-581-000
B3501-552-0A0
B3501-552-000
B3502-122-000
B3503-122-000
B3504-155-000
B3507-155-000
B3510-552-000
B3511-122-000
B3512-122-000
B3513-227-000
B3513-352-000
B3514-412-000
B3514-552-000
B3516-552-000
B3524-552-000
B3526-552-0A0
B3527-552-000
B3529-226-000
B3531-552-000
B3534-012-000
B3534-155-000
B3538-112-000
B3538-112-000
B3545-122-000
B8217-552-0A0
B8217-552-0C0
B8217-552-000
B8218-552-000
B8219-125-000
B8226-125-000
B8227-125-000
B8228-125-000
B8230-555-000
B8232-555-000
B8233-555-000
B9117-012-000
B9117-552-A00

OlIL WICK

CQ-2020000-00
CQ-2020000-00
CQ-2020000-00

-
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
1

W00 W oe

[e4]

17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
22
17
17
17
17

16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16

16
20
20
16
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
25
25
25

23

N B b

Page Item Ref.

3-1

IH No.
15 21
15 15
15 13
15 8
15 6
15 14
15 2
15 9
15 7
9 5
4 1
4 33
4 37
4 34
4 5
4 35
10 26
10 25
10 9
10 10
10 23
10 23
10 16
10 15
10 14
13 47
10 11
10 21
10 27
10 28
4 8
9 24
19 24
9 31
9 33
9 34
9 28
9 20
9 19
9 18
9 36
9 15
9 22
9 16
9 13
9 6
9 1
9 11
9 2
9 14
1 21
9 9
12 5
12 8
9 32
10 2
10 1
10 5
10 6
10 8
10 4
10 3
10 24
16 2
16 9
16 5
3 31
14 13
2

2 33
6 20

5l

Part No. Page Item Ref.
o B HIA No.
CQ-2520000-00 12 6 9
CQ-3030000-00 12 6 9
CQ-3030000-00 12 6 13
CQ-3030000-00 12 6 14
CQ-3030000-00 12 6 25
CQ-3500000-FO 4 2 3
CQ-4000000-FO 4 2 3
THRUST COLLAR
A9RMIT

—
o |

CS-079101A-SH
CS-079101A-SH
CS-0791010-SH
CS-079106A-SH
CS-111101D-SH
CS-147121A-SH
CS-147121A-SH

-
A
N
[¢e]

-
w

H
o

DN W WL ~w 7~
N W N
o ® N

- N
NB_ANOODO
-

EXCLUSIVE PARTS D"
RS DT
D1109-555-D0i 2 1 a7

D1109-555-DO0i 23 14 9
D1109-655-DOW 23 14 14
D1118-555-D00 2 1 7
D1121-555-DA0 2 1 1
D1122-555-D00 2 1 6
D1123-555-D00 2 1 24
D1126-555-D00 2 1 32
D1127-555-D00 2 1 4
D1188-555-DA0 2 1 29
D1190-555-DA0 2 1 30
D1206-555-DA0 4 2 27
D1206-555-DOA 23 14 3
D1209-555-D00 4 2 5
D1217-555-C00 4 2 48
D1230-552-8B00 15 8 23
D1419-555-D0O0 4 2 24
D1515-5655-B00 8 4 9
D1516-555-DA0 8 4 6
D1517-555-B00-A 8 4 7
D1524-555-DA0 8 4 58
D1524-555-DBA 8 4 60
D1524-555-DBO 8 4 59
D1602-555-DA0 12 6 4
D1603-555-DA0 12 6 6
D1604-555-D00 12 6 5
D1610-555-D00 4 2 40
D1611-555-B00 20 12 44

D1612-555-B00 20 12 41

D1613-155-W00 23 14 12
D1613-555-B00 20 12 38
D1614-555-B00 20 12 40
D1615-555-800 20 12 37
D1616-555-B00 20 12 33
D1617-555-800 20 12 36
D1618-555-800 20 12 23
D1619-555-B00 20 12 26
D1619-5655-B00-A 20 12 26
D1620-555-B00 20 12 42

D1621-555-B00 20 12 53
D1621-555-D00 20 12 32-
D1622-555-BA0 20 12 31

D1623-555-800 20 12 29
D1624-555-B00 20 12 30
D1625-555-BA0 20 12 21

D1627-5655-B00-A 20 12 6
D1628-555-B00 20 12 17
D1630-555-800 20 12 49
D1632-555-B00 20 12 48
D1633-555-800-A 20 12 25
D1634-555-800 20 12 59
D1635-555-800 20 12 18

D1807-555-800 6 3 35




Part No.
lﬁ'l ?ﬁ

D1830-555-BA0
D1835-555-B00
D1901-555-DA0
D1904-555-DA0
D2101-555-C00
D2102-555-B00
D2103-555-C00
D2104-555-C00
D2105-555-B00
D2107-555-B00
D2111-555-800-B
D2112-555-B00
D2114-555-B00
D2117-555-B00-A
D2118-555-B00-A
D2119-555-C00
D2120-555-C00
D2121-555-D00
D2401-555-B00-A
D2402-555-BA0
D2405-555-B00-B
D2406-555-B00
D2407-555-B00
D2408-555-CAQ
D2411-555-B00
D2412-555-B00-A
D2414-555-BA0
D2415-555-BB0
D2416-555-BA0
D2418-555-BA0
D2419-555-B00
D2420-555-800
D2422-555-B00
D2423-555-B00
D2423-555-B00
D2424-555-B00-A
D2425-555-B00
D2426-555-B00-A
D2429-555-B00
D2430-555-B00
D2431-555-B00
D2460-555-BA0
D2461-555-B00
D2463-555-800
D2464-555-800
D2464-555-B00
D2465-555-B00-A
D2467-555-B00
D2468-555-B00
D2468-555-B00
D?2469-555-B00
D2611-555-B00-A
D3127-555-B00
D3128-555-D00
D3129-555-D00
D3133-555-B00
D3150-555-BA0
D3153-555-BOA
D3153-555-B00
D3154-555-B00
D3155-555-B00
D3156-555-B00
D3157-555-BA0
D3161-555-BA0
D3161-555-B00
03162-555-B00
D3163-555-B00
D3164-555-B00
D3165-555-B00
D3167-555-B00-A
D3168-555-800
D3169-555-B00

Page
aq
6
6
4
4
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
2
18
18
18
i8
18
18
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
2
14
20
14
18
8
23
23
8
8
23

8
8
8
8
8
2
2
2
8
8
8
8
2
4

1

Item Ref.
Tl No.

3

3

2

2
11
11
11
11
11
11
1

1
11
11
11
1
1"
11

~

—_
B S B B B e T B B R I e B I B N e B B R B B N B e N AN )

- -
B

—_

IR N N N N N S S

29
33
1
2
31
9
16
14
10
20
29
G2
12
24
23
36
5}
11
10
4
8
6
15
16
2
62
66
34
24
38
20
17
1
40
65
12
68
14
27
36
26
44
31
41
46
56
51
58
43
55
69
4
19
1
2
21
28
4
15
13
14
12
22
10
12
11
31
29
26
44
i4
48

Part No.
g &

D3170-555-B00
D3301-555-BA0
D3302-555-B00
D3306:555-B00
D3414-555-DA0
D3521-555-BA0
D3536-555-B00
DG6001-555-800
D6001-555-B00
D6001-555-DA0
D6008-555-D00
D6029-555-B0A
D6029-555-B0A
D6043-555-800
D6043-555-B00
DG6043-555-B00
D6117-555-DAE
D8230-555-CBO
D8231-555-C00
D9204-555-B00
D9204-555-C00
D9205-555-800
D9299-555-B00

EXCLUSIVE PARTS “G”

GAK-01001000
GAK-01002000
GAK-01003A00
GAK-01003B00
GAK-01004000
GAK-010050A0
GAK-01012000
GAK-01013000
GAK-01014000
GAK-01015000
GAK-01016000
GAK-01017000
GAK-01018000
GAK-01019000
GAK-01020000
GAK-010220A0
GAK-010220B0
GAK-020050B0
GAK-020210A0
GAK-02023000

Page Item Ref.
T HE No.
14 7 54
24 15 1
24 15 19
24 15 5
8 4 2
16 9 23
16 9 3
18 11 3
20 12 3
15 8 15
15 8 21
18 11 1
20 12 1
15 8 22
18 11 2
20 12 2
20 12 51
25 16 1
25 16 6
20 12 11
20 12 10
20 12 12
20 12 13
HHBS G
22 13 39
22 13 42
22 13 45
22 13 44
22 13 38
22 13 26
22 13 23
22 13 2
22 13 3
22 13 11
22 13 16
22 13 30
22 13 29
22 13 33
22 13 19
22 13 49
22 13 48
22 13 1
22 13 15
22 13 4241

ELECTRON PARTS

HG-2674014-7P
HR-0036010-00
HW-2F18512-12
HW-2F18S512-19
HW-5F18512-48
HW-5000700-00

22
22
22
18
18
20

LSS

13
13
13
11
11
12

EXCLUSIVE PARTS "M"

MAI-15042000

MAOQO-11532000
MAQ-12002000
MAT-80113T00
MAT-80115T00
MAT-80230T00
MAT-80231T00
MAT-80233T0A

NEEDLE
MDA-100B0900
MDB-100B1400

MOTOR PULLEY
MTS-P0O001000
MTS-POOG50A0

M AL

15
24
22
18
18
22
22
22

23

15

8
15
13
11
11
13
13
13

50

22

Part No.
Sa W

MTS-PO0700A0
MTS-PO0750A0
MTS-PO08B00AD
MTS-PO08S0A0
MTS-POO900A0
MTS-PO0O950A0
MTS-PO1000A0
MTS-PO1100A0
MTS-PO1150A0
MTS-PO1200A0

NUT
NM-6043212-S8B
NM-6060003-SC
NM-6100663-SE
NM-6160511-SE
NS-2820850-SA
NS§-6060310-SP
NS-6110310-SP
NS-6110420-SP
NS-6110530-SP
NS-6120310-SP
NS-6123881-SE
NS-6150310-SP
NS-6150310-SP
NS-6150310-SP
NS-6150430-SR
NS§-6150430-SR
NS-6620310-SP
NS-6620310-SP
NS-6620310-SP
NS-6660430-SP
NS-6680410-SP
NS-6680410-SP
NS-6680410-SP

PIN
PS-0200122-K0

SNAP RING

RC-4800002-KP
RE-0250000-K0
RE-0250000-K0
RE-0250000-K0
RE-0300000-K0
RE-0300000-K0
RE-0300000-K0
RE-0320000-K0
RE-0400000-K0
RE-0400000-K0
RE-0500000-K0
RE-0500000-K0
RE-0500000-K0
RE-0500000-K0
RE-0500000-K0
RE-0600000-K0
RE-0600000-K0
RE-0901110-KO
RE-1200000-K0
RE-1200000-K0
RE-1200000-K0

RUBBER RING
RO-0371801-00
R0O-0442401-00
R0O-0611801-00
R0-0691801-00
R0-0742401-00
R0O-2943101-00

HINGE SCREW
SD-0460702-SP

27 —

Page ltem Ref.

A A No.
15 8 2
15 8 3
15 8 4
15 8 5
15 8 6
15 8 7
15 8 8
15 8 9
15 8 10
15 8 11
18 11 27
22 13 46
22 13 32
24 15 3
8 4 47
8 4 27
14 7 53
i0 5§ 50
2 1 19
10 6 29
24 15 18
2 1 56
14 7 33
14 7 59
17 10 13
17 10 20
8 4 38
14 7 23
14 7 50
20 12 28
12 6 33
12 6 37
14 7 60
16 9 25
ik
15 8 13
8 4 20
18 11 18
18 11 21
8 4 23
20 12 43
20 12 54
22 13 37
14 7 47
14 7 57
8 4 4
8 4 25
8 4 36
18 11 15
20 12 20
8 4 24
14 7 37
18 11 19
14 7 42
20 12 56
22 13 31
oYz
8 4 41
4 2 31
10 6 18
10 6 25
10 5 4
4 2 46
27
14 7 3

Part No.
L

SD-0490261-SP
SD-0500095-TH
SD-0500401-SP
SD-0600401-TP
$D-0600402-TP
SD-0630275-SP
SD-0630275-SP
SD-0630301-SP
SD-0641003-SP
SD-0641451-5P
SD-0700332-5P
SD-0790432-SD
SD-0791331-5P
SD-0951905-SP
S§D-1020701-SP
§D-1020701-SP

SCREW
SK-3413200-SC
SK-3482500-5C
SK-3482500-SC
SK-3514000-SD
SM-4030601-SB
SM-4030601-SN
SM-4030801-SB
SM-4030801-SB
SM-4030801-SB
SM-4030801-SB
§M-4031401-SB
SM-4033001-SC
SM-4040601-SB
SM-4040601-SB
SM-4040601-SN
SM-4040801-SN
SM-4051001-SB
SM-4051001-SB
SM-9050813-SE
SM-8061080-SE
§Q-1110402-M2
§§-2060210-SP
§S§-2091520-SP
§§-2110920-TP
5$5-2110930-5P
§5-4080620-TP
$5-4080620-TP
§5-5090610-SP
5$5-5090610-5P
§§-6060210-SP
§5-6080410-SP
55-6080410-SP
§$5-6081010-TP
S$5-6081210-SP
§5-6090510-SP
5§-6090650-SP
S§§-6090670-TP
§5-6090810-SP
5$5-6110420-TP
§S-6110420-TP
§5-6110560-TP
S$5-6111010-SP
S$S-6111010-SP
S$S-6111110-SP
$5-6121050-5P
§§8-6121210-SP
S$5-6121210-SP
S$5-6121210-SP
$5-6121230-SP
S$8-6121610-SP
$S8-6121610-TP
S$8-6121610-TP
$S-6151220-SP
SS5-6151440-SP

Page Item Ref.
H No.

H
25
14
10
14
14

8
14

8

8
14

8
14
20
14
12
12

16
7

DONNNDA_DYN_S I NGO

16
16
13
1
1
13
13
13
13
13
12
11
1
1
1
13
13
15
15

RN
N WOOOONOOOUONNWWNWNNDDGNOOG= = a2 asoN =

—_

—_ -

26
5
27
21
22
11
49
10
16
19
3
32
46
55
32
36

25
20
30
30
34
50

14
23
27
60
35
31
39
54
47




Part No.
S

$5-6152440-SP
$5-6153040-SP
$§-6660710-TP
$8-6661110-SP
$5-6741010-SP
§§.7080510-SP
§S-7081310-SP
$§-7091110-SP
§8-7110340-SP
§§-7110350-SP
§8-7110410-SP
§8-7110510-SP
§§-7110510-SP
§8-7110510-SP
$§-7110540-SP
$S-7110710-sP
§8-7110710-SP
§§8-7110710-5P
§§-7110710-SP
§8-7110710-TP
§§-7110720-SP
§5-7110740-SP
S§S5-7110740-TP
§8-7110740-TP
§8-7110740-TP
§S-7110740-TP
§8-7110840-SP
$S-7110840-SP
§§-7110910-SP
§S-7110910-SP
§§-7110910-SP
$8-7110910-SP
S§8-7111120-SP
§8-7111120-SP
§58-7111120-sP
S§S8-7111120-SP
§8-7111120-5P
S§S-7111120-SP
§S-7111260-SP
§8-7111310-TP

Page [tem Ref.

1 B No.
20 12 45
14 7 63
14 7 28
4 2 41
17 10 7
4 2 23
25 16 22
8 4 57
18 11 34
25 16 25
20 12 9
2 1 25
25 16 7
25 16 10
12 6 22
12 6 23
14 7 52
16 9 4
18 11 35
14 7 52
10 5 10
8 4 45
8 4 30
12 6 8
14 7 13
20 12 7
156 8 19
18 11 30
2 1 9
10 5 16
16 9 7
25 16 8
2 1 2
10 b5 43
10 b5 48
12 6 19
14 7 11
15 8 24
10 § 36
12 6 7

Part No.
I

§5-7111410-5p
$8-7111410-SP
§5-7111410-5P
§8-7111410-5P
§8-7111410-5P
§5-7111420-5P
§5-7112420-5P
§8-7112420-5p
$S-7120910-SP
§5-7121410-sp
§S-7121410-SP
$S-7150940-SP
§8-7150940-SP
§8-7150940-SP
§8-7150940-5P
§8-7151120-SP
§8-7151120-SP
§8-7151210-SP
§8-7151210-SP
§8-7151210-SP
§S-7151210-SP
§S8-7620750-5P
§5-7621040-SP
§5-7681650-TP
§S-8090670-SP
§5-8110410-5P
§5-8110410-TP
$8-8110410-TP
§5-8110510-SP
§8-8110510-SP
§8-8110510-SP
§8-8110510-SP
§5-8110520-TP
$S-8150310-SP
§8-8150310-SP
§5-8150310-SP
§5-8150410-SP
$S-8150410-5P
§8-8150510-TP
$S-8150710-SP
$8-8150710-SP

Item Ref.
WA No.
4 32
4 52
8 17
12 19
13 53
8 16
1 18
1 13
4 40
9 26
12 32
1 63
3 22
12 52
16 3
2 37
5 45
7 35
7 45
12 52
13 43
5 17
12 35
2 30
1 37
1 16
1 16
3 28
1 16
5 11
12 24
12 34
3 14
2 15
2 20
4 56
6 29
14 57
12 58
1 34
5 15

Part No.
gh

§5-8150710-SP
§5-8150710-SP
§5-8150710-SP
§8-8150710-SP
§5-8150710-TP
SS-8150710-SP
§5-8150760-TP
§5-8151150-SP
§8-8151150-SP
§5-8151150-SP
§5-8151150-SP
§8-8151150-5P
5§-8151230-SP
§8-8151550-SP
§5-8151550-SP
58-8151550-SP
55-8152080-SR
§5-8153010-5R
§5-8620610-SP
§5-8620610-TP
§8-8660530-TP
§5-8660610-SP
$5-8660610-TP
§5-8660610-TP
§8-8660610-TP
$5-8660610-TP
$S-8660810-TP
§$5-8660810-TP
$5-8660810-TP
$5-8660970-SP
§5-8660970-TP
$5-8660970-TP
§5-8660970-TP
55-8681950-SP
§5-9151220-SR
58-9151540-SP
§8-9151540-SR
§8-9151740-5P
§5-9182010-SN
§5-9661120-CP

Page Item Ref.

¥ 118 No.
10 5 24
10 5§ 39
12 6 16
15 8 14
12 6 40
20 12 58
20 12 57
4 2 4
4 2 35
4 2 45
6 3 12
6 3 24
10 6 7
4 2 49
6 3 18
12 6 17
17 10 18
17 10 19
10 5 40
8 4 18
22 13 41
14 7 64
4 2 32
4 2 39
12 6 27
14 7 64
6 3 5
10 6 32
14 7 39
14 7 67
10 5 31
14 7 67
20 12 39
4 2 29
17 10 17
14 7 58
17 10 12
15 8 18
17 10 22
4 2 28

Part No.
g A

§5-9661120-CP

WASHER
WP-0320500-MC
WP-0330500-MB
WP-0330500-MB
WP-0330500-MC
WP-0330501-SB
WP-0330501-SB
WP-0330501-SC
WP-0430800-SC
WP-0450000-SD
WP-0450500-SB
WP-0480856-SD
WP-0501016-SC
WP-0501016-SC
WP-0501016-SD
WP-0520656-SA
WP-0520656-SA
WP-0550800-SP
WP-0560860-SE
WP-0621016-SD
WP-0651056-SD
WP-0651056-SH
WP-0740516-SP
WP-1702600-50
WS-0310002-KN
WS-0310702-KB
WS-0310702-KB
Ws-0310702-KB
WS-0310702-KB
WS-0310702-KB
WS-0310702-KB
WS-0410002-KN
WS-0411002-KB
WS-0511302-KB
WS-0511302-KB
WS-0521010-KN
WS-0521010-KN
WS-1643202-KN
WZ-0541510-KP
WZ-0850302-K0
WZ-1052010-KP

Page Item Ref.

. 4B No
17 10 29
E A

18 11 37
18 11 37
22 13 22
18 11 37
20 12 15
22 13 14
20 12 15
18 11 7
2 1 20
18 11 7
18 11 32
25 16 13
25 16 28
25 16 11
22 13 35
24 15 12
16 9 30
24 15 16
25 16 4
20 12 27
20 12 27
8 4 42
24 15 4
20 12 16
20 12 16
22 13 5
22 13 8
22 13 13
22 13 18
22 13 21
18 11 28
18 11 28
22 13 25
22 13 28
24 15 11
24 15 17
24 15 22
10 5 28
14 7 61
10 5 33




M EMDO







()
O)
O

19%0%6%0% %% %0 %0 % % %
020.

Ce%e0e0e0se:

'0%0%%

0008 0090,
Cx0)
00050 0% %%
07070%0%%6%% % %% 6% %% %%

()
......

®.6.0.0040
()

il
- e

182
3

0 |

g AN

r

IBEMHIEGRI 8 » 21 TEL(480) 1111 (Kkft)

¢ |- =
n... #
ﬁ :
-
=
b=
=] S
3
K
I
— g
ol | &
-® | - o
Qo
>
- =
as |2 "
= | o =)
L I @
= mm w.u,
n thJ,mQ%
= .prDKMH
- SO N~
¥ o8
| L S_BR
a= DEk¥a—
w 823K
g exe
eS| ¢ o2
3 822
e

Printed in Japan(T)




